




































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































0 iii iii 

I! . • I 0 

• 

8346-5 

Figure 9-23. LOCATION OF OVERLAY PLATE RETAINING SCREWS 

103439 9-103 



I 

l 

SIGNAL CABLES 
PREAMPLIFIER 

103440 

RECORD CABLES 
TO J.401 AND J.402 

SIGNAL ELECTRONICS 
GROUND CONNECTIONS 

1 PREAMPLIFIER OUTPUT 
CONNECTORS J 309 J310 

flECORD HEAD 
CONNECTOR J.401 

RECORD HEAD 
CONNECTOR J.402 

REPRODUCE HEAD 

CONNECTOR J.403 

~~-.REPRODUCE HEAD 
CONNECTOR J404 

8346-25 

Figure 9-24. TRANSPORT PARTIALLY REMOVED FROM CASE 

9-105 



SIGNAL ELECTRONICS 
GROUND CONNECTION 

SIGNAL ELECTRONICS~ 
POWER CONNECTOR J3 ~ 

PREAMPLIFIER OUTPUT 
CONNECTORS J309,J310 

RECORD HEAD 
• ~ /coNNECTORS 

·~1 J401, J402 

CONNECTIONS TO TB301 
TRANSPORT MOUNTING BRACKET 

Figure 9-25. VIEW OF TRANSPORT CASE WITH TRANSPORT REMOVED 

103441 

UPPER CARD 
RACK 

LOWER CAR[ 
RACK 

P302 

8346-30 

9-107 



LIST OF SCHEMATICS AND CABLING DIAGRAMS 

Figure 

10-1 

10-2 

10-3 

10-4 

10-5 

10-6 

10-7 

10-8 

10-9 

10-10 

10-11 

General Arrangement of Signal Electronics in Portable Instrument 

Portable Configuration A 

Portable Configuration B 

Portable Configuration C 

Portable Configuration D 

Portable Configuration E 

Portable Configuration F 

Portable Configuration G 

Portable Configuration H 

Portable Configuration J 

Electrical Control System Schematic E23823 

10-12 Remote Control System Schematic B24109 

10-13 Drive Servo System Schematic E24012 

10-14 (1 of 2) Electronics Tray Schematic, 7 and 14 Track Single Speed 
Electronics 69165 

10-14 (2 of 2) Electronics Tray Schematic, 7 and 14 Track Single Speed 
Electronics 69165 

10-15 (1 of 5) Card File Schematic, 14 Track Single Speed Electronics 69234 

10-15 (2 of 5) Card File Schematic, 7 Track Single Speed Electronics 69 234 

10-:5 (3 of 5) Card File Schematic, 7 Track Six Speed Electronics 69234 

10-15 (4 of 5) Card File Schematic, 14 Track Six Speed Record Electronics 69234 

10-15 (5 of 5) Card File Schematic, 14 Track Six Speed Reproduce Electronics 69234 

103442 10-1 



Configur-
ations 

Note 3 

Card Arrangement 

Record cards in lower file 
A Reproduce cards in '!EPer fi~ 

Record cards in lower file 
B Upper file s_pace vacant 

Lower file space vacant 
c R~ro. cards in upper file 

Record and Reproduce cards 
D Alternated _ik~ven on file}_ 

Record Cards in lower file 

E Reproduce cards in upper fi~ 
Record cards in both upper 

F and lower files 
Record cards in lower file 

G Upper file vacant 
Reproduce cards in both 

H upper and lower files 

Repro. cards in upper file 
J Lower file vacant 

TABLE 1-1. CONFIGURATIONS OF THE PORTABLE FR-1300 

Signal Electronics Number of Tape Tracks Card File and Preamplifier Identification 

Single 
Speed 

x 

x 

x 

x 

-

-

-

-

-

Electrically Upper Card FilE 
Switched Record Reproduce Part No. 69102 

- 1-14 1-14 -2 
Record Blank Panel 

- 1-14 only Note 2 
Reproauce 

- only 1-14 -2 

- 1-7 1-7 -3 

x 1-7 1-7 -5 
Record 

x 1-14 only -6 
Record Blank Panel 

x 1-7 only Note 2 
Reproduce 

x only 1-14 -5 

Reproduce 
x only 1-7 -5 

NOTES 
1. Power supply provided for all configurations 

is AMPEX Part No. 69121-1. 

2. Blank panel AMPEX Part No. 24175-10. 

3. See figures 10-1 through 10-10. 

Lower Card FilE 
Preamplifier 
Assembly 

Part No. 69102-IE_art No. 69244-

-1 -1 

-1 Not installed 
Blank Panfil 
Note 2 -1 

Blank Panel 
Note 2 -2 

-4 -2 

-6 Not installed 

-4 Not installed 

-5 -1 

Blank Panel 
Note 2 -2 



103444 

UPPER 
CARD FILE 

,..::; ' 

LOWER 
CARD FILE 

'f ' 

PREAMPLIFIER 
ASSEMBLY 

r-- h ~ 

~Mv 
l 

'---- POWER SUPPLY 

Ef ,.........., 
:.tULJL 

J~ ~ 1 J D TB 301 

REAR VIEW 

50616 

Figure 10-1. GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF SIGNAL ELECTRONICS 
IN PORTABLE INSTRUMENT 

10-3 





103445 

TRACK 
NO. ... 

UPPER 
CARD 
FILE 

LOWER 
CARD 
FILE 

POWER 
SUPPLY 

~----1 J401 

TOP VIEW OF SIGNAL CONNECTOR PANEL 
j FRONT 1 

-··············---············••o-T I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

ttttttttttttttttt 
<{I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 91011121314CCU 
x xx 
~ ~~ 
<{ <{<{ 

SYMBOLS 

0 PHONE JACK (AUX) 

e CONNECTORS - COAX 

- VACANCY PLUGS 

PREAMPLIFIER 
ASSEMBLY 

50617 

Figure 10-2. PORTABLE CONFIGURATION A 

10·5 





103446 

TRACK 
NO. ... 

------..., 
I 

BLANK I 
PANEL t 

LOWER 
CARD 

I 
I 

Fl LE J401 

i---J402 
1------~ 

POWER 
SUPPLY 

TOP VIEW OF SIGNAL CONNECTOR PANEL 

J FRONT 1 

-••••••••••••••o-
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

ttttttttttttttttt 
<{ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 '° u 
X Xx 
:::> :::> :::> 
<{ <{ <{ 

SYMBOLS 

0 PHONE JACK (AUX) 

e CONNECTORS - COAX 

- VACANCY PLUGS 

50618 

Figure 10-3. PORTABLE CONFIGURATION B 

10-7 





103447 

TRACK 
NO. ... 

UPPER 
CARD 
FILE 

LOWER 
CARD 
FILE 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

- ____ I 

POWER 
SUPPLY 

TOP VIEW OF SIGNAL CONNECTOR PANEL 
j FRONT 1 

-••••••••••••••0-
1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I 1 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I 1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

ttttttttttttttttt 
<t l 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11121314 co u 
X Xx 
~ ~~ 
<t <t<{ 

I AMPEX I 

SYMBOLS 

0 PHONE JACK (AUX) 

• CONNECTORS - COAX 

- VACANCY PLUGS 

PREAMPLIFIER 
ASSEMBLY 

NOTE: J310 NOT 
USED IN 7 TRACK 
CONFIGURATION 

50619 

Figure 10-4. PORTABLE CONFIGURATION C 

10·9 





103448' 

TRACK 
NO. ... 

UPPER 
CARD 
FILE 

BLANK 
PANEL 

I ---- -
J401 

J402 

SYMBOLS 

0 PHONE JACK (AUX) 

POWER 
SUPPLY 

e CONNECTORS - COAX 

- VACANCY PLUGS 

PREAMPLIFIER 
ASSEMBLY 

TOPE VIEW OF SIGNAL CONNECTOR PANEL 

I FRONT l 
-----------------
-············••0-1 I I I I I I I I T I I I I T 

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

ttttttttttttttttt 
<(] 2 3 4 5 6 7 89 JQ]JJ2J3J4COU 
x xx 
~ ~~ 
<( <(<( 

Figure 10-5. PORTABLE CONFIGURATION D 

50620 

10-11 





103449 

TRACK 
NO. ... 

UPPER 
CARD 
FILE 

LOWER 
CARD 
FILE -.-J40l 

l---+------1 J 40 2 
1----------' 

POWER 
SUPPLY 

I AMPEX I 

SYMBOLS 

0 PHONE JACK (AUX) 

e CONNECTORS - COAX 

- VACANCY PLUGS 

PREAMPLIFIER 
ASSEMBLY 

TOP VIEW OF SIGNAL CONNECTOR PANEL 
r FRONT l 

-•••••••-------o--•••••••-------o-
I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I 

tttttttttttttttt+ 
<( 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1314 co u 
x xx 
~ ~~ 
<( <(<( 

Figure 10-6. PORTABLE CONFIGURATION E 

50621 

10-13 





103450 

TRACK 
NO. ... 

UPPER 
CARD 
FILE 

LOWER 
CARD 
FILE 

POWER 
SUPPLY 

J40l 

J402 

TOP VIEW OF SIGNAL CONNECTOR PANEL 
j FRONT } 

-·······-------0--·······-- -----o-I I I i I i I 
I I I I I I I 
I 1 I I I I I I 

ttttttttttttttttt 
<{ l 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 91011121314 cou 
X Xx 
~ ~~ 
<{ <l:<{ 

SYMBOLS 

0 PHONE JACK (AUX) 

e CONNECTORS - COAX 

VACANCY PLUGS 

50622 

Figure 10-7. PORTABLE CONFIGURATION F 

10-15 





103451 

TRACK 
NO. 
~ 

UPPER 
CARD 
FILE 

LOWER 
CARD 
FILE 

POWER 
SUPPLY 

0 PHONE JACK (AUX) 

e CONNECTORS - COAX 

- VACANCY PLUGS 

PREAMPLIFIER 
ASSEMBLY 

TOP VIEW OF SIGNAL CONNECTOR PANEL 

f FRONT l 50623 

-•••••••-------o-
-•••••••---- - --o-

I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I 

tttttttttttttttt+ 
<( l 2 345678910ll121314ccu 
>< >< >< 
:'.) :'.) :'.) 
<( <( <( 

Figure 10-8. PORTABLE CONFIGURATION G 

10-17 





TRACK 
N~ 

103452 

------1 
I 
I 

BLANK I 
PANEL I 

LOWER 
CARD 
FILE 

I 
I 

1--~ J401 

-----t J402 .,_._ ____ ....... 

POWER 
SUPPLY 

TOP VIEW OF SIGNAL CONNECTOR PANEL 

I FRONT I 

1=~~~~~~!:::::::~:1 
I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I 

tttttttttttttttt+ 
<( l 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 111213 14 co u 
x xx 
~ ~~ 
<( <(<( 

Figure 10-9. PORTABLE CONFIGURATION H 

SYMBOLS 

0 PHONE JACK (AUX) 

e CONNECTORS - COAX 

- VACANCY PLUGS 

50624 

10-19 





103453 

TRACK 
NO. ... 

UPPER 
CARD 
FILE 

,._BLANK 
PANEL 

--- --~ 

POWER 
SUPPLY 

TOP VIEW OF SIGNAL CONNECTOR PANEL 

!AMPEX I 

SYMBOLS 

0 PHONE JACK (AUX) 

e CONNECTORS - COAX 

- VACANCY PLUGS 

PREAMPLIFIER 
ASSEMBLY 

I FRONT I 

[:;;;;;;;::=====~=[ 50625 

I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I 

ttttttttttttttttt 
<( l 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11121314 co u 
x xx 
::) ::) ::) 
<( <( <( 

Figure 10-10. PORTABLE CONFIGURATION J 

10·21 





R301 J 
10 -
5W 

R302< 
5000 ~ 
IOW 

C30.3 
200 r:: __ 

m, 
~ 

J307 2 

P307A(c=:J6i=zl3) P3078 2 

NOTES: 
I-UNLESS OTHER.'llSE SPECIFIED: 

ALL RESISTOR VALUES IN OHMS; 1/2 W; 5%, 
ALL CAffiCITOR VALUES IN MICROFARADS. 

2- COMPONENTS NOTED HAVE ADDITIONAL SECTIONS 
USED ON SCHEMATIC E-24012. 

3- RELAYS & SWITCHES SHOWN AT STANDBY 
MODE WITH TAPE LIFTERS OUl 

II 5 

II 5 

_;i, 4 

L__. - ----

4 8 6 0 7 

4 g 6 " 7 

CIRCUIT BOARD 24027 I 

~ R5 
~ 3900 

10 I 

10 I 

12 3] 

12 3 

R7 
o9-~* 3900 

2 13 

6 I 2 3 4 5 J.306 

C6 I 2 3 4 ~P306 

FA8CDEJ2 

TYPICAL RELAY 
CONFGURATION 

' I 
' I 

iR2 3Q~~~ CR5 I 
3900 Dl-56 I 

P3131 

I 5 9 
I 
J 

J313 

h k~k 
STOP RWD REC DRIVE 
05406 05404 05403 05402 

Figure 10-11. ELECTRICAL CONTROL SYSTEM SCHEMATIC 

jAMPEX 

5408 
CONST~,, 
TENSION 

F/FWD 
05405 

50626 

103454 10-23 



H G F E D C B R J 1002 

i 

STOP J Dli?\VE F.FWD 
!;,(:,05 $Goe ~roo~ 

50627 

Figure 10-12. REMOTE CONTROL SYSTEM SCHEMATIC 

10-25 



103456 

NOTES: 
I. RE51S"'."ANCE I~ IN OHMS~ 5,-0 ,1/4 w,, 

CAPACITANCE IS IN PICOFARADS."! 10fo,600V0L TS, 
ALL TRANSISTOR'S ARE 2N404, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

2. P314A FOR LINE LOCK ONLY. 
3. C401 IS 9.0 MF.,!10 %..,236VAC FOR 6Q .... ;1QMF.,!1Q<;-0 ,236VAC FOR 50'"'-'. 

4. COMPOJIENTS NOTED HAVE ADDrTIONAL SECTIONS 
USED ON SCHEMATIC E-23823. 

+ 12 v 

INTERNAl 

REC! 

TAPE REf. 

-12 v 

-- -_ 
17 

15r BINARY 

-----

,, 
0 : 5301 

SEENOTE4 
A 

18 

O.C:.AMPLIFIER 

R22 RI? RI I 
<. 7 K IK l,5K 

IW 

R9 
5K 
1/2 w 

R29 
I K 
llZW 

Q7 
2N'Si'4 

J312 

-.--~- _____ -_12V ~~~Ti%PARATOR 

~;K ~gK l.~ 1K SCH D-24022 

RS 
3K 
1/2 w. 

IW IW IW ASSYD-24024 

R6 
27K 

c 2 

R306 

15K 

l 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

+ 12V 

-----~-----------------------------__J 
+ 12 v 

50628 

Figure 10-13. DRIVE SERVO SYSTEM SCHEMATIC 10-27 



~g 
>> 
NN 
+I 

0 
_J 

UJ 

:I 
If) 

J6 v z u y 0 J L R B F t.I 5 C H KPXAE] 

~=~ 
I I 

I I 
Ii;< 
~ 

I I 
1-qx r-::: 

.-1-r-. 
I+- I 
I I 

I I 
I 

~I 

f ~I Jijl f ~I 11=f-1 
I I I I I I I I 

I I i i I I ; : 
r@ IC§~ bB r<J8 

I-+- I-+- I-+- 1---+- I-+--- 1-+­
i-+- f-+- I-+- I-+- i-+----- l-+-
1-+- I-+- I-+- I-+- i-+----- l-+-

1-+- f-+- I-+- I-+- i-+----- l-+-

1-+- f-+- I-+- I-+- I-+- I-+-
I-+- I-+- I-+- I-+- 1-+-

I I 

r<B 

61---
71------
81---
91---
101---
111---
121---
13 V- v v~~v 
14 1--- 1--- 1--- 1--- 1--- f--- f--- f---
15 1--- 1--- 1--- 1--- 1--- f--- f-- f-­
lo 1--- 1--- 1--- 1--- 1--- 1--- f-- 1---
17 1--- 1--- f--- 1--- 1--- f--- f--- f---
18 I--- f--1 f-- f--- f--- f---t f-- f--
19 f-- ~ 1--- 1--- f--- f---t f-- f--
201------ I----< I------ 1--- 1--- ~ 1--- 1---
21 

22 
L.._J L-~ '--~ ~ L-~ L-~ L-~ ~ 

J\14 Jll2 JllO Jl08 

NOTES: 
I. CAPACITOR Cl Tl-IRU CS TO BE 4.7,..F, 15V. 

2.USEO WITH ASSV D-60104-10~-20. 
3. ALL POWER LINES OF LIKE VOL TAG£. 
~POLARITY AR.E. 13USS£D TOGE.THE!< 

INTHE 69121 POWER SUPPLY 

JI06 Jl04 Jl02 

-1' 
g 
w 
u 
§? 

VZJDXRL F B SM H C 

..f--' .I­
~I- Jt1-H 
I II I 

I I 

I~ 
I I 
18~ 

I '=~1 f"=H 1t1'1 
I I I I I I 

I I 
~~ f~-

f--- f- f- f---
f-- r--- 1-­
f- f- r---
1---1 f-- r--­

f-- f---t 
f--- f---i 

1--­
f--­
f­
f-­
f---

p K 

1--

l 1- j 
I I 

E A 

l~I 
I I 

I I I 

~~ 

1--- 1---
1--- f--
1--- 1-

f--- 1--- 1--- 1--- f----1 

IA~~PEX I 

U Y l JS 

1 

-10 VERSION 
14 TRACK SINE.LE SPEED } 
7 TRACK SlfJ6LE SPEED ASSY D·G9 I04 -IO 

P2 POWER 
,..-, NOTE 3 

""· "-T F -12v 
_Jtl.J:L 0 + 12 v 

_J[_J_LJJ_T C -12 V 
IU.ll A +12V 

"'A.CIC' M DC COMM. 
TBI 

r::---(1 

1~1!- ~ 
r-----"'-1.•J,U' R -12v 
I - - - - _It.,!.~ P +12V r; -- -- ·1 ' 11104t:T N -12V 

J200 
~ 

I 

l>--o--<I 
l>--o-<1 
L:. ___ _J 

PZl7 

'I' 

Kl I ~ L +12V 
CORD RELAY I ~ K -12V 

,ASSY 69122.·10 , I ~ H +12V 

I g 11 I e,,.ia E DC COIAN. 

l
o-r--5 I '-' ....___.) 
II I ' I 

r-- ,~,. }._, 

1

, I 
I I 10 I J4 CONTROL 

I r-~1 ~ I ~ ,.., •-' 12 I I '-- W DC COl.1M. 

~ ~I <>r ~ J L- N + 12V 
\!)I 'I .. I ' I L 121/ 

~y~~J 
1~~:6957f~~ I 
I 
I F 

0 

2 
3 
4 
5 

1---61--
1--- 7 l--
1---Bf--
1--- 9 f--
1---101--
1---11f-­
i---12f--

3 
4v~ 

~l~I~:: ~13 -- ~~K-} 
i1 !::I ~I L 14 R£CORD RELAY 
~ ~I i1 - __ _,.....!'.~~- p 
j ~\ 1 - ---· 

13 
1---14l-­
l---15f.-
1---1&f.-
1---17f.­
l---1Sf-­
f--1:if.-

5'---'---'--'-------~ 
6'---'--~l_._ ______ _,__._.. __ ___.U 

7 I :v- --'' 
I. __ J 

IQV-

11 

12L--"------------<-------< T 
13 A 

14 B 
15\-- -- c 
~1--_j_----------1------40 

11'--_j_----------1------4 E 

CTG 

BIAS-CLOCI( 
60 IPS 
30 IP5 
15 IPS 
7 112. IPS 
3'/4IPS 
1"./~iPS 

~~ ~_j ~L_J M_ r£~ r£L- ~ 

pd 
~ ~ 

~ ----IJ 

~v f 
rnn:m 

Fl) 2A 

tm 1----r 

115V AC 
115V AC COMLA. 

Jll3 Jill J 109 J 107 J 105 J 103 JIOI 

[ 
J7A I I 

I I 
[L _ - - _J 
/!\/!\ 

lL ____ J 

/I\ /I\ 
5ND TERHINAL I I 

1-· I ' -·1 
: Pl 2 3 I I I 

CABLE ASSY (0~24S-I01 F4N A'i.5.Y::J1 

AC., POWER SUPPLY B 
- - ---- - --- - -

Figure 10-14. ELECTRONICS TRAY SCHEMATIC, 50629/l 

103457 
7 AND 14 TRACK SINGLE SPEED ELECTRONICS 
(Sheet l of 2) 

10-29 



103458 

<!J g 
w 
u 
0 
> 
(\ 

[ v z 

f ~::::+'1 
I I 

D J 

~-

1- 1 

I I 

1 I I 

L R B F 

J216 
l'$<11

1 

J215 J'214 J213 J212 J211 J210 
~ 

I 
2 
3 
4 

5 
61---
7 I---
81---
91---
101---
11 I---
121----
13 

~ r- ,---, r- ,..., " 
f-- f-----J r--
~p ~TP ~T1P ~TP ~p ~TP I I I I I 

f--+- I--+- I--+- r--+-- I--+- I-+- 1-+-­
f--+- I--+- f-+-- I--+- I-+- t-+-- f-+-­
i---+- 1--+-- I-+-- f--+-- f-+---- f--1----- f-+-­
f--+- 1--+-- f-+-- 1---t--- f-+-- f--1----- f-+-­

f--+- I--+- f--+- f-+-- I-+- t-+-- 1-+-­
f--+- f-+-- f-+- f--+-- t-+-- t-+-- l-----l--

V- v~~vt7-~v 
14 1--- 1--- I--- 1--- I--- I--- f---- f----
15 1--- 1--- I--- 1--- I--- I--- I--- 1------
161--- I---- 1--- I--- I--- I--- 1--- 1---
17 I--- I---- I--- I--- I--- I--- 1---- 1----
181---- 1--- 1--- 1--- f----1 f----1 1- ~ 
191--- I---- 1---- 1--- 1--- r------1 1--- 1---< 
201--- I--- 1--- 1--- I--- f----1 I--- 1----

~ L- L_ ~ L- fl "- '-~ LJ 

c 
0 

Jll3 Jiiii JI09 

NOTES: 

SEE SHEET I 

0 
....J 
u.J 

I 
VJ 

x 

-

S M 

~-" 

f--·I 
I I 

H C 

r -~, 

~ - I 
I I 

p K E A 

j-

1 - 1 

I I 

uu 
OD 

>> 
NN 
+ I 

U Y l JS 

-20 VERSION 
7~ 14 TRACK MULTI-SPEED 

ASSY D-69104-20 

1 P2 POWE~ 
,,,n _ ':""' tvOT£.] 

[ _________________ J{j_Q_l.J. F"-.J'T~' -12Y 

l__-----------------------'R.'-'E'-'O'- D +12Y 

c -12v 
A +12 V 

-----+---+-------+--+--- ----l-+------t-J-------------------------"'-"-'~LA~'=j" M DC COMM. 

·--~---------+--+---

TBI 
r;---<l 

1-1~1!- :OJ,,_ 

--+-+-------+-- +--- _j I >---o-< I 
I >----0----< I 
L ___ __j 

- - - - - _y'.E_Lf,_ T R - 12 v 
1 - - - - _R~ 0- p + 12v 

---; 1 vioe£r N -12v J -K-1 -11 !?U> L +1'2V 

I ~-E-~ORD RELAY I ~ K -12V 
, AS.SY 6912'2-IO 1 ~ H + 12 v 

H' *~ : : BL~~ DC COMM. 

r, - - o-r ... ~ I 111 
J4 CONTROL 

I I 

!12~ 

J200 J201 
I - - ---0-f',. ~ 1 I ~ 

' 1 ~ I L-M DCCOMM. 
,1 '-1 I 12 1~ 8 I 

J204 J202 J203 

1 
1 

r-+-- f--t- r-+---­
f--+- f--+- I--

" ~ ~ f--'--

b 

JIO? 

1--- I--- f------
1--- I--- f--

1--- I--- f--

J 105 

r- ~ r- r- ~ 

f--t- f--+- 1---t--­
f-+- ~ 1--+­
f---+- ~- 1---t--­
f---+- f--+- 1-----+­
f-+- ~ 1--+­
f--t- f--+- 1-----+-

I 

2 
5 
4 

5 
I---- 6f-----­
I--- 7 f­
l---- 8 f­
l--- 9 f------
1---10 f------
1--- 11 f------
1----· 12 f-r----t:: l-i::: ~ 13 

I--- I--- I---- I---- 14 f------
1--- 1--- 1--- I---- 15 f­
l--- I--- I---- 1--- 16 f------
1--- I--- I---- I---- 17 f­
f--- I---- 1-----j 1-----j 18 f­
f--- I--- 1-----j 1-----j 19 f­
f--- I--- 1-----j l---l2of------

ri 21 

L_ rBL ~ 

ct b 

~I ~I cJ ---o-Tffi •.J L___ N + 12Y " -.., L I c______ L -12v ,;,1 ~I "I 13 - W!!!TL~IWJ. K 

~I ~I ~I } R£C0Rtl RELAY 
iJ 11 ii 14 - ~"..!!'-.... -~ p 

~, ~, -- --

5 ~---+--+-+--------~ 
&1-----1-~-+---------+--t--<l------lu 
71--------+--1--+---------+~ 

av_t-_,, 
~v- - - J 

II 

12~---+-----------+--------< T 
13 ~ 

14 8 
15 c 
16 D 

11~ E 
18f--· F 

Lo- I -</' ~ ~ H 

W Fl> ~A _f __ __, J 

OCIBJ [Hil "" ~ J7A 

Alt\ AA 

CT& 

BIAS-CL()(I( 
60 IPS 
30 IPS 

15 IPS 
71;.._ 1PS 

~>fa!IPS 

17/e IPS 

115V AC 
llSVAC COMM. 

JI03 JIOI GND TERMINAL I I I I 

I 

: Pl 2 3 I 1 - I 

CABLE ASSY G9'245-101 >AN ASSY69b00-I01 

AC., P~R-SUPPlY __ B __ - - __J 

Figure 10-14. ELECTRONICS TRAY SCHEMATIC, 50629/2 
7 AND 14 TRACK SINGLE SPEED ELECTRONICS 
(Sheet 2 of 2) 

10-31 



103459 

RECORD 

TR~U<: V. LG6 

,--
1 I~ l 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 22 

I I 

14 IZ 

7 H 

I I TRACK: I I P.llJ~-----~---

10 8 

6 F 5 E 

L L_ -_ - -<-+--++---+-+-'-- -+-+-'-----+-

J2',6 J215 

I 

2 

.l 
4 
5 

9 

4 V.LD'"'l l3 7 3 

4 D 3 c 2 B -10 VERSION 
14 TRACK SINGLE SPFED REC/RE.PRO. 

[AMPIEX I 

TB.301 ( R E C 0 R D R E L A Y) 

+12V SW 

-12v 

+12.V 
-12V 

OC ·COMl/l. 

f----+---+-+-+----------+-----i F -12v 

f----+---+-+-+---------+-----iO +12v 
~-------+-----1'1 -12V 

~------+------IL +12V 
~------+----tK -12\1 

llSVAC 

115\IAC 

J 3 POWER 
(P.J, C· 6 958 8) 

p .308 (Qj.,jTRQL 

ISVAC 
1<5V~ 

REPRODUCE 14 
15 
16 
17 

18 

21 
22 

NOTES: 
I. CAPACITOR LI TJ.JRU CS TO BE 4 7,.uF, 15 V. 
2. DIODE CRI TO BE TYPE DI-52 OR EQUIVALENT. 
3. USED WITH ASSY D-69592 ~ D-69.593 

f-------------+-t--i-+-+-+------iA ~OIPS 

1--------------t-t--i-+-+-------i B 3.0 lf'S 
f---------------+-t--i--+-----~C IS IPS 

1--------------+-t-0>-------~D ?)ii PS 

f--------------+-.__--------iE 3~1PS 
f-------------+----------iF \Yg IPS 

Figure 10-15. CARD FILE SCHEMATIC, 14 TRACK SINGLE SPEED ELECTRONICS 
(Sheet l of 5) 

50630/l 

10-33 



i i 
I -
~ 

J216 
,--

1 

2 
3 

REPRODUCE 

' I 
I I 

l~ 
J215 
r-

I I 
I I 

if: 
J214 ,..., 

' I 
I I 

ljx 
J213 
,-----, 

I I I I I i I I I 
I I I I I I I I 1 1 

tf: l~ r,~ $2 tP 
J212. J'2 II .n.10 R'C>9 J2oaj 

,-----, " r- ,-- ,--, 

4 '--

5 '--I ~RI 
6 1------1 f-t- r+--i t-+- 1---1 t-- H--1 t-..--
7 1------1 f-t- t-+-- t-+- 1---1 t---1 r-+---- r-++-1 
B 1------1 f-t- t-+-- t-+- 1---1 t---1 r+- ~<=--
9 1------1 f-t- t-+-- t--t- t--1 t--1 r+- ~~ 
101------1 t-t-- t-+-- t-+- 1---1 1---1 t-- t-+-+--< 
11 1------1 f-t- t-+-- t-+- 1---1 t----1 t-- j-+--1 

12.1------1 t-t-- t-+-- t--t- 1---1 t---1 t-- 1---i 
13 v r' r' 1--" 
14f---I 1--- 1--- j---- f---1 f----1 1--- f----1 
151--- f---1 f----1 j---- j---- f----1 1--- 1------1 
161--- f---1 f----1 j---- j---- 1------1 1--- f----1 
17 1--- t----1 1------1 1--- 1--- f----1 1--- 1------1 
181--- f---1 f----1 j---- j---- f----1 1--- f----1 
191--- t----1 1------1 1--- 1--- 1------1 1--- i--­
i~ f---1 f----1 j---- j---- f----1 1--- 1---

~ ~~~ftL.J '-- JBilfo-
tJ P ,P ~ D P f:P 

ddJllS ~Jll4 @Jll3 @Jll2 ~Jiii JllO 0Jl09 ~~JIOB 

I AMPEX I 

RECORD 

-20 VERSION 
7 TRACK SINEllE SPEED REc/RE.PRO 

I I 1 I I I I I I I I 
I I I I I I I I I : I I I 1 T8301 (RECORD RELAY) 

~ I f~~ ~~ ~ ~~ ~ l~ 
JW6 J204 J202 RC7 iJ2o5 J203 J201 J2.00 CHASSIS 

,..., 
~--------------l4 -12V sw 
..--------------i'.3 +12V SW 

,---2 -12.V 
,-- I +12V 

cs 

,..., ,..., ,..., ,., ,..., r- r- r;- GND 

2 P~7 
31--1 
41--2. 
Sf--3 

'--

r-
r--+-1 r--+-1 f--H 1--t- t--+-1 t---+--1 1------1 G r-- 4 '-- A +I '2. V 
I---+- r--+-1 f--H f-----i- r---t-1 f--t-1 f--- 7 f-- 5 ~ C -1'2.V 
I---+- t---+--1 t---+--1 r--+-- t--+-1 t---+--1 1--- 8 r-- 6 ~ >---+-tr---------+-----1 B DC· COMM 
f-+- 1----H f-+-1 1--t- r---+-1 t--t-1 1--- ~ r-- 7 ~--!------+-+----------+------+ F -12V 
I---+- t--+-1 i-----t-' r--+-- t--+-1 1----H 1--- IOI-- 8 D +12.V 
f--+- f--t-1 ~ r--+-- t--+-1 t---+--1 1--- 11 r-- 9 N -1'2.V 
1---+- 1----H f--t-1 1--t- r---t-1 t--t-1 f---12.r--10 L +12V 

'--- '--1 ~ ..._ ~ ~ 13f-- II K -12V 
1--- f----1 f---1 I--- 1------1 1------1 1------114r-- 1'2 H + 12V 
1--- f----1 f---1 t------< t---1 f----1 l---151-- 13 r-----1 P 11 SV A.C 
1--- 1------1 1------1 !----- t---1 f----1 1--- 16 I-- 14 .---I R 115 V AC 
1--- 1------1 1------1 I--- 1------1 1------1 1--- 17 I-- 15 1--

J 3 POWER 
1--- 1------1 t----1 C---- t---1 f----1 1--- iBr-- 16 (P3, C· 6'1S-88) 
1--- f----1 ---1 t----1 1------1 f----1 1--- 19r-- 17 1----+--+------+--+--+-+--t--+-~ 
1--- 1------1 ~---1 ~ 1------1 f----1 l---2ot--18t----+-+-----+--+--+-t--t---+-i 

~ rGL rGL fl,~ ~ 
~ ~ } ~=~=~ 

JI07 -mJ()S <~JI03 ~JIOI 
~-----+--+-----!-+~ 

'-- ~L.J ~ 
JI06 ~JI04 ~Jl02 

p 308 CONTROL ,., 
~K 

'--J 

51--+-tl------+---+--+-t-t-+-+-+-t------t H 

11--~1r-----+--~ 

Bl----i----t---~ 

9 
101----+---~ ~~ 
II 

121---
13~---------t--t-+-+-+-4>-----t 

l'\f-----------t-t-+-+------t 
1.J 

A 

B 
c 
D 
E 

115VAC 
115VAC 
llSVAC 

}crG 

GOIP5 
30 I PS 
15 !PS 

7~1PS 
3"¥.IPS 

NOTES: F 

161-----------t--f-------t 
171-----------+-<11--------t 
18~---------._-------t 

'--L/ 
1'/e I PS 

SEE SHEET I 

103460 

P218 

Figure 10-15. CARD FILE SCHEMATIC, 7 TRACK SINGLE SPEED ELECTRONICS 
(Sheet 2 of 5) 

50630/2 

10-35 



RECORD 

jAMPEX I 

TRACK: VLOG 0 4 i ~V_LO_G_7 _____ ~0-~c.------C-3_, _____ 8_2~----. 
J 402 9 K q 0 3 C 2 B L'Kc:_;9::_.:;..E _:5;._ ___ __.;:_,,;.._ ___ -----;:_;:.~------T-.-----___, J401 -30 VERSION 

--,
I 1~~11ll__~f_--µl~~-----'-!~-l--~=+µf---~---':+=~'+j~~~-_-::'._J~J~:'-_-~~~~____;.f+_+_':'---~~,rtl1,=~11~~---;-i~~-~1'ir--~~~~--,1f= 

11-=-Ifrl I -I 1 -1 --r I ' I I ' 
I 1 i 1~ IM f g_ l~ tcB I t<i2< I r01 :ix I 
I J21 :J215 - J214 J211 J212 J207 J210 J203 J208 J213 J206 J209 J20'! J205 J20'l. J201 J200 CHASSIS 

r-;- I I .-- .--- .--- .--- r-- ,- .--- .--- .--- .--- r-- r-- .--- I .-- r;' G ND' =-

7 TRACK MUL T 1- SPEED PEC/ RE PRO 

TB30I (RECORD Rr:LAY) 
,­

--------------14 -12V SW 
.--------------13 +12V SW 

r---2 -12' 
.---- I +12V 

'---
I 2 I I 1 t- I-- t-- >---- ~ '--- '-- I L- 2 p~ • 

I 3 \ L ~TP k-TP ~p t-<;-TP ~TP ~TP ~p rPI ~p~ TP~ ~Py- ~p~ ~"-7 r;_;::;,. ~~ ~ 

11 

~ L L_ I I I I I I I Ci C2 C3 (4 I SI--- 3 .-

CR I I = ~ -:;- ~ ~ f---' ' ' '+- I---- b I 4 1-------+-+-4 L._ A ti iv G 1-- t-- 1-t--- H--- +- t-+-- 1-t--- f-+--+-- u: c 5 f------ 1--t-- !-----+- ~ ~ r-- r---

1 
+-+- 1--t-- t----t-- r---t-- ~ f----1--- f----1--- f---- 7 1--- 51--------+---1---1----1----------- L__ C -I 2V 

I ~ :== !== ~ :::!== ::=:= ~ ~ r- 1--t-- t----t-- f----1-- I--+- f----+ 1---- 8 I--- Gt-- 8 DC. COMM 
'1' i-- +---- 1-t--- I-+--- +---- t-+-- 1--+- It r- r-+- r-+- f----1-- f----1--- f----1--- 1----- 9 I--- 1 I------+----+-+-+---------+--- F" -12v 

I I 
IOi----- H-- f-+-- f-+-- t--- f-+-- f-+-- +-+- r--+-- r-+- r-+- ~ f----1--- f--- 1---- IOI--- B D t 12.V 
II f-----< t-----i t--+--1 t-+-----1 ~ f-+-- f-+---1 ~ ~ t---+--1 1--t-- f------+--1 I--+- I--+- f------111 j----, 9 N -12V 
rz.f------1 t-----i t--+--1 t-+-----1 t-----i r+- ~ l---- r---1 ~ t-----t- f------H f----1--- f----1--- J-----1 121--- tO L + 12 V 

I I 13 r- v v j.-' v ~ '-... 'I '--- ~ l..._ l..._ 131--- II K -12V 

141---- 1----1 f----1 f----1 t--- i----- f----1 1---- i----- 1----1 1---- f-----1 I---- 1----- f----1141----12 H +12V 

I I 151---- 1----1 1---- f----1 1---- i----- f----1 1-- 1-- f----1 J-----1 r---1 1-- 1-- J-----1 151---- 13 r-- P 11 SV AC 
IE> I---- f----1 1---- f----1 t--- i----- 1---- 1-- f----1 f----1 J-----1 r---1 1----- 1----- I--- 1'-1---- 14 .---- R 115 V ~ C 
1-- f----1 I---- f----1 1---- 1----- I---- 1-- f----1 f----1 J-----1 r---1 1---- 1-- I---- 17 I-- 15 L--J 

I I :~I---- f----1 I---- f----1 1---- f-------------1 1-- i----- f----1 f----1 J-----1 r---1 1---- 1-- l---181--116 (P~,3/~~~~<l'J 
~ i----- 1----1 1---- f---- f---- f--- 1----- i----- 1----1 1---- J-----1 f-----1 1----- 1----- I--- I'll-- 171-------+-+-----+-+-H--++--+--, 

I I ~~~~ u :-:-~ :-~ ~ ~~~ r&~~ ~ ~ ~ ~~,1-----+---1-----+-+--I-+--+-+-+-, 

: : jl,, "" ~"" ~,,,, ,,,, ~,,,, ~ a: 'l ~ ~,,~ '::::::: 
I : ~RACK: £~ ~o-7_J -~~r:R._ ___ -B~F------~:~,__----.-{ H 3~r---__.~~K--~"---~~1~ ~ f J P30'il 

I '''+©_<b'f~---;1'--n..------11 t- I i--}~ i' j,~ ;r- I 1- tj i - \ 
~ ----=-~ I I I I I I I I I J I IT 

J216 
r--

1 

J2.15 J214 
l<t< ~~ bB 1 P< 1 

J 1~ I f;.2~1 f<l8~ 
J213 J212 J~ll J210 J209 J208 J2.07 J<06 JI.OS .R04 .J203 Jl02 J20I 

.--- ~ ,- ~ ,- ,- ~ ~ r-- ,- .--- r-- .-- .--- .---

1--­

~TP k-TP ~p 
I I I 

~TP 
I 

t-- >-
~p f--TP ~p 

I I I 
TP~ 
I 

~ L- L-

TP~ I~ ~ ITI'-r- ~P-?> 
I I I I I 

J200 
~ 

I 
2 P210 

" 31--- I P308 CONTROL 
,-

2 

3 
4 
5 

"' ~ t---1 f-+----1 1-+--1 
7 I---- ~ f-+----1 H--1 
8 1----- t-----i f-+----1 1-+--1 
9 1-- t-----i f-+----1 1-+--1 
101----- f------ H----1 H--1 
II 1----- r- i-+---1 1-+--1 
12 1----- r- f-+----1 1-+--1 

r­
r­
r­
t--­
t­
r­
r-

f---
1--­
f---
1--­
f-­
f-­
f---

1---1 1---1 
1---1 1---1 
1---1 1--l ----1 
1---1 H----1 
1---1 f-+----1 
1---1 f-+----1 
1---1 f-+----1 

cs 1-----+-i l--t--1 f---1-
f----t-i l--t--1 r--+--
1--+ l--t--1 f---1-
f---t- t----+-1 r--+-­
i------r t---H f---t-
1--+ t---H f---t­
f--- t----+-1 f---t-

l--+--1 
1----+-1 
l--+--1 
1----+-1 
f--+-1 
f--+-1 
1----+-1 

41--- 2 
51--- 3 '----- K llSV AC. 

f---+-1 f---+-1 1---- & f-----14 L__ J 115 V AC 
1---+-1 i---+-1 1---- 7 1----15 1-----1--1-------11----+-+-l--+-+-+-H__.------l H 115V .A.C 
f---+-1 ~ 1----- 81----1 & ~ 
1---+-1 1---+-1 

f---+-1 f--+-1 
1---+-1 f--+-1 
1---+-1 f------+-1 

I---- 9 f-----1 7 1------+--------1r--~ 
1---- 101----18 1------+--------1r---~ 
1---- 11 1----19 
I---- 12.1----1101-----+-----~ 

REPRODUCE· 13 v !--' 
14 1----- t-- f----1 t---1 
151----- 1--- f----1 f----1 
1£. I---- t-- f----1 t---1 
171---- t-- f----1 t---
19 I---- t-- f----1 t--
191---- 1--- 1----1 1--­
'2.0i----- 1--- f----1 t--

t-­
t-­
t-­
t-­
t-­
f----1 

t---1 

f---
1-

t--
1-------
1---
1---
1---
1--­
I---

1--.J '--1 '-... 
1----- ~ r--
1----- 1----1 1---­
t-- r-- r-­
t-- f----1 1---­
t-- f----1 r-­
t-- 1----1 1---­
t-- r-- t----

~ 
t--
1---­
t-­
t-­
t--
1---
1---

~ ~ 
f----1 ,__ 
f----1 ,__ 

1~1-------i\I 

I---- 141----112>----~ 

103461 

21 
'22 
'---

t.lOTE$: 
SEE $HEET I 

Jll3 

f--­
f---
1---
1----­
f---

Jiii 

~'---

~109 ~JI07 
'--- ~'-

~JIOS JllO'll 

1---­
t-­
t--
1-----
1----

1---- 151----11:11---------------l-+-++--H>--------l A 60 IPS 
1-- 1&1--- 14 B 30 IPS 

!------- I-- 171---15:1--------------l-+-+------i C 15 IPS 

!------- 1---- 181--- 16 D 7~1PS 

t-- 1----- 191---17 E 3%1PS 

JIOI 

\<" 
21 

~ 

~l---------------<11----------l~ WelPS 

Figure 10-15. CARD FILE SCHEMATIC, 7 TRACK SIX SPEED ELECTRONICS 
(Sheet 3 of 5) 50630/3 

10-37 



103462 

TRACK: V. LOG 13 /I 

.J401 'I K 8 J 7 H 

r _-_ 1 
: : 
I I 
I I 

:~ 

~ -~ 1 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

l'MJ 

--
~ - 1 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I ' 
I~ ·~_., 

cJ213 ~212 J211 ~210 JZ09 ~204 
r- ,-- ,.., ,.., ,-- ,--

6 I---! I-+-- I-+-- t--+---1 
7 t---1 I-+-- I-+-- t--+---1 
~ t---1 I-+-- H-- t-+-­
' t---1 I-+-- I-+-- t-+--
10 t---1 H-- H-- I-+­
,, 1----1 f-+---J I-+-- t-+--
121----1 t-+--- t-+-- t-+--
1 J ....... ....... ....... 

14 I---! t------1 t-- t--

t-- t--+--- ~ 
t-- t-+-- t-+---1 
t-- t--+--- ~ 
t-- i-+----1 H--1 
t-- H--1 t-+---1 
t-- t-t----1 ~ 
t-- t-t----1 ~ 

1-- .....-

C/l/ 
t-ti 
t-t-1 

~ 
t-t-1 

t-+-1 
t--1 

/51---! 1-----i t-- t-- 1----- t------1 1---! I---! 

'" 1----1 t------1 t-- t-- 1----- t------1 1---! I---! 
/ 7r------I t------1 t-- t-- 1--- t------1 r-------1 I---! 

18 r-------1 1---! t-- t-- I---! t---1 1---! I---! 
, , 1----1 1---1 f-- f-- f-- 1---1 1----1 t---1 
2• 1----1 t------1 t-- t-- 1----- t------1 1---! I---! 

TRACK: V. L 06 /4 /2 /0 

s 
61---
7t--
81---­

't--
101----

111---­

Zl----
13 
141---­
•SI---

''i----
111----

•&t--
1qt--­

Zot-­
Z1 
zz. ...._, 

NOTE:.S: 

7 H 

C.~ 
I I 
I I 
I I 

\,<)8 J 
Jlll 

" 
JZIO 
'1 

t--- f-+--1 H--1 t-+-1 H--4 1-t-­
t--- ~ t-+--1 t-+-1 H--4 1-t-­
t--- f-+--1 t-+--1 t-+-1 H--4 1-+­
t--- H--1 H--1 H---1 H--1 t--
t-- t-+---; t-+--1 t-+-1 t-+---; 

t-- t-+--- t-+--1 t-+-1 H--4 
t-- t--

1--
1-­
t--

1--' 

I> F 

t---­
t--­
t---­
t---­
t---­
t---­
t----

t-- 1---1 1---1 1------1 t--- f-­
t-- 1---1 1---1 1------1 f-- f-­
f-- 1---1 1---1 t---1 I--- t-­
f-- 1---1 1---1 I---! I--- t-­

f-- 1---1 1---1 t---1 I--- f--
1--- 1---1 1---1 1----1 I--- f-­
t--- 1--- t---1 1---! 1-- t--

~ ~ ~~ 
~J/12 ~J/08 J/04 

SE.E SHE£T I 

jAM?EX I 

7 s 3 

E S 04 C3 B 2 

~ ; 
I ' 
I ' 

! : I ' ' I 0 

~) 
~207 

T : 
'!?$' 

J20b j.lzo5 
•H:I 

JZD4 ~203 

·-~3 
oJ202 ~201 J200 I'-

7 CH~~~.s '! l 
TB 301 (fr£COf'.'D f'.'E:.LAY) 

'1 
--------------<4 -12 V SW. 

-------------<J +12 v sw . ., ., ,--- ., ,--- '1 r-

TPI ~ 
..__., 

T ?i TP 7'1 
I I 

1--+-1 t--1-
t--I- t--1-
1--+-1 t--1-

r--+-1 I--+-" 
1--+-1 t--1-
1---+-1 t--1-

r--+-1 I--+-" 
'-1 "--

2 p~ -=-
3 t---11 
4 t---12 

r---2 -121.1. 
,--1 +12V .___, 

St---13 ,-

I---+-' 1--+-i f--H 1-- 6 t---14 f-------+-+.... '---1 A -+12 V 

I---+-' 1--t-1 t--1- I--- 7 t---1.5 f-------+-+-+-+---------~ '-----I c -12 v 
t--f- t--1- t--1- I--- 8 t---1 /, t----i 8 DC COMM. 

I---+-' t--+-i f--H t-- ' t---1 7 f----+---+--+-+----------+-----1 F -12 V 
I---+-' t--+-i t--1- I--- I OJ---1 B 0 +-12 V 

t--f- 1--+-1 t--1- t--- 11 t---1 ' N -/ Z V 

I---+-' t--+-i f--H 1--- 12 t---110 L -+ 12 V 
"-- '--1 '-.j iJt---111 k -1Z.V 

t-----1 t--- t-- t-- r-------1 I---! t--- 1• t---11 z ,-------+-----i H + 12 V 
t-----1 t--- 1-- 1--- r-------1 I---! t-- 1.St---1 iJ f----+-+---+--+-+---+-+-----, .---1 P /IS VA C 
t-----1 t--- t-- 1--- r-------1 I---! t--- lbt---11+ ~ R 11 S- VA C 
t-----1 t-----1 t-- t-- t-----1 t---1 t-- 11t---11s '---' 
t------1 t-----1 1-- t--- r-------1 t---1 t--181---116 u3 f'OW/£.R 
1---! t-----1 f-- t--- t-----1 t---1 t----11' t---1 "f--- ( P.3, C-6 'f .S 8 8) 
t-----1 t-----1 t-- t--- r-------1 I---! r------IZDt--1 IJ I----+-+----+--+--+----+-+~ ..__, 

~ 
21 

.__, t - -.s 
~JllJ 

' - .· P30~-V 

PJ08-X 
JIOS JIO/ 

E S 

;~ ~~~ ~l 
I I 

I I 

I : 

~ 18 j 

6 
04 

---
~ - .1 
I ' 
I I 

i r: 
~ 18PY 

4 2-
c 3 8 2 

' ' ' 1 ~ -- ., 
I I 
I I 

' I 
' : 
l~J 

I I 

~HJ 
J207 JZOi> J205 JZ04 JZ03 JZOZ J201 JUJo 

.,-r-

TPI ~ 

Cl -::; C3 C4 CS ::; ** 1'_1_ 

'1 '1 

L---1 
TP 7'1 
I 

,......., r-

'--1 
T~ 
I 

,--- '1 

2 PF-1-,8 

3t--- I 
4-t--- 2. 

S'f----3 

P308 CtJNT!eOL ,., 
1------pc: II S VA C 

t---t-- r--+-1 1--t- t--+-1 I---' 1---+-1 1---1 6 t--- 4 ~ J I IS VA C 
f---+- 1--+-1 f--·-11- t--+-1 t-- t--1- 1---! 7 t--- S f----+--+-----+---+-++-+-~--+-+-+------lH /IS VA C 
1--t- 1--+-1 1---11- t--1- t-- t--1- 1---1 81-- b I-------' 
t---t-- r--+-1 1--t-- 1---t-1 t-- t--+-1 t----1 q t--- 7 f-----+-----+--~ 
t---t-- 1---H f---+- 1---H t-- t--1- 1---! ID 1-- " f-----+-----+---~ 
t---t-- r--+-1 1---11- 1---H t-- t--1- I---! 111-- ~ 

t---t-- r--+-1 t---t-- t--+-1 t-- t--+-1 t---llZ I--; I#>-----+----~ 

"-- '-.j " ....., " '-1 l.!t-----111 
f-- t--- 1-----1 1---! f-- 1----1 t-----114 I-- 12. 1-----~ 

~~} C.T.G 

f-- f-- f-- t----1 f-- t------1 t---1ISt---13f--------------+-+-~--+-+------1A 60 IP S 
t-- 1---! t-- 1---! f-- t--1 t---ltbt---14 fl 30 I f'S 
t-- 1---1 t-- 1---! t-- 1---! t---111t--- is C IS If' S 

t-- 1---1 1--- 1---! t-- 1---! 1---!181--16 D 7fz./PS 
t---- t--- t-- 1------1 t--- t-----1 1----119 I-- /1 e: .3J4_ IP S 
t-- i-- 1- ---1 1---! t-- 1---! t----1201------'18 F I J'4 IP 5 

~ ~ 
ZI 

E 

J//0 J/06 o)/02. 

Figure 10-15. CARD FILE SCHEMATIC, 14 TRACK SIX SPEED RECORD ELECTRONICS 
(Sheet 4 of 5) 

50630/4 

10-39 



103463 

IAM?EX I 

TRACK: V.LOG 14- 1.3 12 

~ 
-J 

II 10 </ ; 8 

E. A P3/0 l._ Z v D J I. R a F S M H C P I( X 

TteACKS 4-J-. :t~ -· _,-j··· ,----._ ______ ..,_..1---------1_..---,_______. ..... ..__ .. l _ _..,1 ... , 
teEPROHl!ADSt t (--- ___ , ;._j.1 1----~1 -- 1 1 ·+'r 1 - I 

I I 1 : : : : : .J. J. : I I l I I 

J 

!I ~J~3:~~_!Jdp< :J~• J~:IJ~ JJ:iJ~ J~:::"~' m :;'' J~,:~~s ~i:~' ~J~;"' y ,;.yi~,1f= 
TB301 (RE.CORD Re l..AY) 

r­
.-----------------14 -12V SW 
.-------------i3 +12vsw 

.--2 -12V 
,--l I +12V 

L...... ~p ~7~ ffT'p ~TP ~p r--TP ~Pj ~ r,P ?' r,P47! 1;'?1 r'f7 r-.~ r,~ 3 t-- I 
4 / / I I I I 1 4f-- 2 

CJ ~C2 3 C4 CS st---3 r-

1 : ~ ~ 1-t--1 t-+-- 1-+----1 ~ t--; 1---1 ..- .-r jj -i ..I. t--t-- i---+-1 t--+-" t----+-- t--+- 1----+-i t----1 6 t-- 4 1-------+-+-.... '---1 A +12 v 

I 7 t----1 t-+----1 t-+-- t-+-- 1-+----1 !----; 1---1 1---1 t--t-- i---+-1 t- --+- t---t- t--+- 1---+-j r---1 7 t-- s !-------+-+-+-+----------, '-----1 c - 12 v 
8 t----1 t-+----1 t-+-- t-+-- t-+--1 f-- f---1 1---j t--t- i---+-1 t---t- t---t- t--t- 1---+-j r---18 f-- 6 f--- II DC. COMM. 

I 'l t--- t+---1 t-+-- t-+-- 1-+----1 t--; t-+--1 1---j 1--t- i---+-1 t--+- t----+-- t--+- 1----+-i t----1 'l f-- 7 1----+---+--+-+----------+-----t F -/2V 

/0 t--- t-+----1 t-+-- t-+-- 1-t--1 !----; 1-t--1 f---1 1--t- i---+-1 1---t- t----+-- t--+- 1---+-j r---11 o t-- 8 D -'12 V 

I I I t--- t-+----1 t-+-- t-+-- t-+--1 t--; t-+--1 t---1 t--t- i---+-1 f-- --t- t---t- t--t- 1---+-j t----1 11 r-- 9 fJ -12V 
/Zt--- t-+----1 t-+-- t-+-- t-+--1 t--; t-+--1 f---1 t--t- r-----+-1 f--+-- t----+-- t--+- 1----+-i t----1IZI--10 L +12V 
13 I/ I/ V ~ f-- I/ ~ !-" '--. 'j '--. k.... '--- "i 131---111 K -12V 

I 14t--- t----1 t--- t--- t----1 t--- t----1 t----1 t--- r---1 t- - 1--- t---- t----1 t--- 14t----tl2 H -112V 
IS\--- t--- t--- t---- f-----1 t---- t----1 t----1 t--- r---1 f-- 1--- t----1 t----1 t---151----t/3 ,--- P //SVAC 

lb t--- t--- t--- t--- t----1 t---- t--- t----1 t--- r---1 t-- 1--- r---1 t----1 t--- 16 t---114 r-- R !JSVA C I 11 t--- r---1 t--- t---1 t----1 t---- t--- t----1 t-- r----1 I- - 1--- t----1 t----1 t-- 17 t---115 ~ POWE. R 

18 t--- r---1 t-- t----1 t----1 t--- t--- t----1 t--- t----1 1-· - I--- r---1 t---1 t-- l8 t----t 16 ( p .3, c- '9 s 4 8 J 

I 1q t---- t----1 t---- t----1 t----1 t--- t--- t----1 t---- t----1 t- - 1--- t----1 t----1 t--- 19 r---117 1----+-+---+--+-+-+--1--+-+-, 
2Dt--- r---1 t--- t---1 t----1 t---- t--- t--- t---- t----1 t- - 1--- r---1 t---1 1--20t---1 /81----+-+----+--+--+-+--t---+-+-, 

21 h. h. h. h.. r r-21 L_.) 

I ~ c.Jt7l ~ ...Y=7l L... J:7l L... ~ L... L...J <--J ~ ~ r=r L.....J L... L...J ~rr:i 

I !fJll5 ~J/14 tl//2 ~J/10 J/08 J/06 ~.u ... 0 102 ''---:~~;=~ 
I >> 

TRACK. V. LOG 7 6 5 i 3 2 ~ I 1_ ~ 
I P3D'I\ v z D J L R I! F s M H c p I< :i: £ A u y J 
("~i~5Hi°,.;,s(M}- , .... ) , -.. .. -·---------o ---. ~-----.f - t-- -----1, ... ___ _.l _ __.'1_-- • 1 

I Re i1 .. 1 1 - ~i ;-- -; ;- .. t ;- . : ; +: 1 : 

I L_} I I I I : : ~-++......i-;1 ____ ++4+---___,++;-------'+-¥.----------+-+--~ 
'- : I : : I I I I : : l I l : 

, l><l ~!?.< t.r:<:' l ~-~ I P:-T! ~ ~H,1 Hl 
J2 JZIS J214 JZl3 JZl2. J2'l1I .J2:J:O JM)"!' J<·alt!' J207 JZOb ~zos J,2.{;4. J203 J.2-~-2 -- 1J2a1 ,;200 

T ,......, ~ p,.., ~T~,......, ~~......, ~]T,.,r ~,.,.....,!'<;-Tl' ... ~fl'.-~-......,,,AT:::'-P,_ ............ _L.._-.:;;.f .. Tf'..,,, ,......,17/'ir-,.Jl~ TP ? .. ,p~,.., T ~~B ,.~./DIC.JDIJ>JT/UI.. 
I J ! I ! I I ~ I I I I I I 41---2 

b t----1 
71--
81-­
~t---

101--
11t---
1zt---
13 

14t---
1st--
161--
171--

181-­
l'lt----1 
Zot----1 

21 
22 
~ 

t.JOTE.S· 

t--; t-+--1 
1---1 1-t--1 
1---1 1-t--1 
t--; t-t--; 

1---1 f--1---1 
1---1 1-t--1 
1---1 1-t--1 

V' 

I-- H--1 H-----1 
f-- H--1 H-----1 
I-- H--1 H-----1 
I-- H--1 t-+­
f-- 1-j---j H-­
f-- H-- t-t---
1-- H-- t-+-

~ ~ 
t----1 t----1 1----1 t--- t--­
f---1 t---1 r---1 t-- t--­
t----1 t----1 1----1 t--- t---1 
t----1 t----1 t----1 t-- t---1 
t----1 t----1 1----1 t--- t----1 

1----1 t----1 1-- t--- t---1 
t----1 t----1 1----1 t--- t----1 r----1 

~L....J 
~J/13 JI// 

j--­
j--­
j--­
j--­

!-­
j--­
j---

JIO'I 

r::1 C3 C4 cs .SI--- 3 q /<l.'S•VA·C 

-r"'=*=r~ <SA -+- ~ 1----+-i t- -+- I--+-" 1--t- f--+-- r---1 6 r--- 4 ,J I V C 
~ t--+-1 1----+-i t--t- 1----+-i t----17r---s1----+-+-----+----+-+-+-+-t--it-t-+------11-1 /•ISV4C 

~ 1----+-i t- -+- I--+-" t--t- t--+-1 r---1 8 I--- 6 1--__J 
t---+-l t--+-1 t--t- 1----+-i t--t- 1----+-i t----1 9 r--- 7 1-----+-----+--~ 
r-- 1--+-1 t- --+- t--+-1 t--t- 1----+-i t----11or--- a 1-----1-----+-----' 

1-- t--+-1 r ---t- 1----+-i 1--t- 1----+-i t----1 I I I--- q 
1-- t--+-1 f----t- t--+-1 t--t- 1----+-i t----1/Zr--- I 01----+----~ 

'---1 '--. ~ '-.. ....., 13r---11 
1---- r---1 - t----1 t---- t----1 t----1•4r---1z1----~ 
1----1 t----1 - t----1 r-- t----1 t----11sr--- 131--------------+-+-t--it-t ____ _, A, 6.o 11f'S 

t----1 I--- - r---1 t--- r---1 t----116 r--- 14 I. .311 I ,.S 
t----1 I--- - r---1 r---1 r---1 r----117 r--- 15 C I~ I P'S 
f---1 I--- -- r---1 r---1 r----1 r---i 1 sr--- 16 P 7 JZ I PS 
t----1 t-- ··- t----1 t----1 t----1 t----11~ r--- 17 E: ~11'"'5 
t----1 t--- - t----1 r---1 r----1 r----114 r--- 18 f'" I Jtr I I' 5 

~ ~ ~ 

2Z 
·- l_J L.....J <--J L....J ~ ~ ~ 

J/07 'JJO.S J/03 ·~IOI 

SEE SHEET I. 

Figure 10-15. CARD FILE SCHEMATIC, 14 TRACK SIX SPEED REPRODUCE ELECTRONICS 
(Sheet 5 of 5) 50630/5 

10-41 



APPENDIX 

103464 A-1 





AMPEX SERVICE 

AMPEX REPRESENTATIVES. The AMPEX Corporation has engineering service 

engineers in principal cities throughout the world. The services of these representatives 

are available to the users of AMPEX products. Services include assistance in initial instal­

lation and maintenance of installed equipment. AMPEX representatives are listed in the 

following table: 

AMPEX SALES AND SERVICE REPRESENTATIVES 

UNITED STATES 

MIDWEST 

2-N-575 York Road, Suite 1-A 
Elmhurst, Illinois 
TErrace 3-8500 
TWX 312-833-6509 

333 West First Street, Suite 338 
Dayton 2, Ohio 
BAldwin 8-511 7 
TWX 513-944-0024 

4010 West 65th Street 
Minneapolis 24, Minnesota 
WAlnut 7-5638 
TWX 612-292-4141 

NORTHWEST 

Standford Professional Center 
750 Welch Road, Room 206 
Palo Alto, California 
DAvenport 6-2797 
TWX 415-492-9400 

103465 

5220 Rainier Avenue South 
Seattle 18, Washington 
PArkway 3-3170 
TWX 206-998-0914 

NORTHEAST 

600 East Palisade Avenue, Suite 22 
Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 
567-7800 
TWX 201-567-0593 

94 7 Old York Road 
Abington, Pennsylvania 
TUrner 7-7650 
TWX 215-884-2822 

235 Bear Hill Road 
Waltham 54, Massachusetts 
TWinbrook 9-2040 
TWX 617-894-0636 

SOUTH CENTRAL 

2626 West Mockingbird Lane 
Suite 232 
Dallas 35, Texas 
FLeetwood 7-0481 
TWX 214-899-9001 

2829 E. Second Ave., Room 209 
Denver, Colorado 
322-3296 
TWX 303-292-3561 

A-3 



jAMPEXJ 

A-4 

SOUTHWEST 

8467 Beverly Boulevard 
Los Angeles 48, California 
OLive 3-1610 
TWX 213-655-6535 

SOUTHEAST 

3376 Peachtree Road N. W. 
Atlanta 5, Georgia 
231-3480 
TWX 404-231-1637 

10 Coleman Arcade Building 
P. 0. Box 215 
Melbourne, Florida 
PArkway 3-3553 
TWX 305-723-1557 

Holiday Office Center 
3322 S. Memorial Parkway 
Suite 65 
Huntsville, Alabama 
881-4271 
TWX 205-881-0776 

MID-ATLANTIC 

NOTE 

Universal Building, Suite 218 
Connecticut and Florida Avenue N. W. 
Washington 9, D. C. 
DEcatur 2-0300 
TWX 202-965-0366 

The addresses of AMPEX representatives in 

countries other than the United States will be 

provided in the final manual. 

103466 



PARTS LIST 

The parts list presented in this appendix is comprehensive for FR-1300 catalog 

items other than those designated ES-100 electronics. Parts lists for ES-100 items are 

presented in the second part of the manual. 

103468 A-5 



I AMPEX I 

AMPEX PARTS 

AMPEX parts are available through the local AMPEX representative, or directly 

from the AMPEX Corporation. To order after-hours, or emergency shipments of replace­

ment parts for the FR-1300, telephone EMerson 5-0661, Redwood City, California, area 

code 415. Orders placed by this telephone service will be filled within hours after receipt. 

Shipment will normally be by air. Users who wish to stock spare parts for the FR-1300 may 

obtain information on recommended stock levels from the AMPEX representative. 

A-6 

NOTE 

When contacting the AMPEX representative for 

service or parts, please describe the instrument 

model, catalog number and serial number, whether 

portable or rack-mount, and the electronics con­

figuration (example: single speed FM seven track 

record and seven track reproduce). 

103467 



PARTS LIST FOR 

REF AMPEX 

NO PART NO 

1. 084-010 
2. 01:17-007 

:1. fi00-049 

4. liiHi3U-10 

5. U9li30-20 

"· lHHi3U-3U 

'• 24090-10 

103469 

MIL OH 

GOVT. NO. 

ACCESSOHY KIT CATALOG NO. 24090-10 

Cord Set, 3 ConJ.1r:tor, ti Ft. Lengt_h 
Clc:rnin14 A14Mt, IIL'ad Assy. (·J oz, l'an) 

DESCRIPTION 

Tubinl-(, Insulating, Cl{'ar #:i (:J" lL•nl-(th) (for rc•mm·i1114 pushbutton lampH) 

Tip Pluµ;, Ekctronk Tl•::il - Hl•d 

Tip Plu(..\", Elt•i.·tronic Tl'st - Black 
Tip Plug-, ElcC"t1·onk TL'st - Gn•Pn 
Tuning ToJl 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

A-7 





PARTS LIST FOR 

REF AMPEX 

NO PART NO. 

1. 24189-10 
2. 241H9-20 
3. 241H9-30 
4. 241H9-40 

103470 

SERVO EXTENSION CARDS CATALOG NOS. 24189-10, -20, -30, -40 

MIL OR 

GOVT. NO. DESCRIPTION 

Servo Extension Card for Power l::iupµl_y Card 
Servo Extension Card for TachometC'r Amplifier Card 
St.:rvo Extension Card for TimC' Base Comparator Card 
Servo Extension Card fur Phase Comparator Card 

(24018) 
(24015) 
(24021) 
(24024) 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

A-9 





PARTS LIST FOR· 

REF. AMPEX 

NO. PART NO. 

1. 23871-10 
2. 502-008 
3. 501-015 
4. 502-009 

"· 496-002 
li. 492-014 
7. 471-113 

8. 471-121 
9. 471-119 

10. 497-009 
11. 250-013 

12. 92424-40 
13. 11751-Hi 
14. 24098-10 
15. 24097-10 
16. 23903-50 
17. 23903-40 

18. 23903-30 
19. 23903-20 
20. 23903-10 

21. 24095-10 
22. 23950-10 

103471 

MILOR 

GOVT. NO. 

MS 3.1338 
MR 15795-306 
MS 35338-79 

MS 33216-15 

MS 35216-27 
MS 3'.J2Hi-25 

HEMOTE CONTHOL ASSEMBLY 

Cahle, RPmote Co'ltrol 
Washc.>r, #4 Spring Lo.::k; SST 
Washer, #Ii Flat; SST 
Washer, #G Spring Lock; SST 
Nut, Keps; 6-32 NC-2B, STL CAD PL 
Nul, Plain Hex; 4-40 NC-2B; SST 

CATALOG NO. 24110-10 

DESCRIPTION 

Screw, 4-40 NC - 2A x 7/lG lg. Phil. Pan lld. STLS STL 

Screw, 6-32 NC - 2A x 1/2 Lg. Phil. Pan Hd. SST 
Screw, G-3~ NC - 2A x 3,'~ Lg. Phll Pan Hd. SST 
Nut, Push-on Tinnerman 
Bumper, Ruhbcrcraft 'lf6313 

Embll'm, Tradt.·mark 
Plate, Identification 
Plate, Washer 
Frame 
Pushbutton (STOP)(plastic button) 
Pul:l!lbutton (RECORD) (plastic button) 
Pushbutton (DH.IVE) (plastic button) 
Pushbutton (REWIND) (plastic button) 
Pushbutton (FORWARD) (plastic button) 

COVEil ASS'Y. 
HARNESS ASS'Y. 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

A-11 





PARTS LIST FOR 

REF AMPEX 

NO. PART NO 

1. :l02-074 

2. 49G-004 

3. 496-002 

4. 471-118 

5. 471-112 

6. 169-996 
7. 1G9-1:-15 

8. 24122 
9. 146-217 

10. 169-03G 

103472 

MIL OR 
GOVT NO. 

HARNESS ASSEJ\.lBLY, CASE, REMOTE CONTROL CATALOG NO. 24115-10 

Cl;:unp, Cable, nylon, black, 1/.1 I. D. 
Nut, Keps, 4-40 NF-2B, Stl. Cad Plate. 
Nut, Keps, G-:l2 I\F-2D, Stl. Cad Plate. 
Screw, G-:-12 NF-2:\, 5/16 Lg. S. Stl. 
Screw, 4-·10 NF-2A, 3/8 Lg. S Stl. 
Connector, Cap, G pin, white. 
CoIU1ector, Cap, 12 pin, white. 
Switch, remote - local. 
Connector, Heceptacle, female, 19 pin. 
Connector Pin, 22-20 awg wire. 

DESCRIPTION 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

1 

17 

A-13 





PARTS LIST FOR: 

REF. AMPEX 

NO. PART NO. 

1. 302-074 
2. 496-004 
3. 496-002 
4. 471-118 
5. 471-112 
6. 169-996 
7. 169-135 
8. 24122 
9. 146-217 

10. 169-o:rn 

103473 

MIL OR 
GOVT NO. 

HARNESS ASSEMBLY. RACK MOUNT, REMOTE CONTROL CATALOG NO. 24114-10 

Chunp, Cable, nylon, black, 1/4 I. D. 
Nut, Keps, 4-40 NF-2B, stl. cad plate. 
Nut, Keps, G<l2 NF-2D, stl. cad plate. 
Screw, 6-32 NF-2A, 3/16 lg., s. stl. 
screw. 4-40 NF-2A, 3/8 lg .• s. stl. 
Connector, cap, 6 pin, white. 
Connector, cap, 12 pin, white. 
Switch, remote-local. 
Connector, receptacle, remale, 19 pin. 
Connector pin, 22-20 awg. wire. 

DESCRIPTION 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

17 

A-15 





PARTS LIST FOR 

REF 

NO 

1. 

AMPEX 

PART 1110 

23882-10 

103474 

MJLOH 

GOVT, NO. 

OSCJLLATOll, 60 CYCLE CATALOG NO, 23882-10 

DESCRIPTION 

Oscillator, !iO Cyde (!H•rvo fn'<1uency rdt'J'l'ncc) lll'ft•r to Note. 

NOTE 
The frequency standard is scaled at man'Jfactun.·. [f a 

malfunction t\1._•velops withln t.lll' unit, lt should Ju .. • n..•turnctl 

to AMPEX for servicing. 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

A-17 





PARTS LIST FOR 

REF AMPEX 

NO PART NO 

1. 502-010 
2. 471-346 

3. 471-336 

4. 471-078 

5. 302-046 

6. 302-043 
7. 24080-10 
8, 23857-20 

9. 23857-10 

10. 23862-10 

11. 501-009 

12. 302-075 

13. 49G-004 
14. 49fi-002 

15. 471-388 
16. 471-111 
17. 147-148 
18. 085-005 
19. 24113-10 

20. 23b59-10 
21. 23858-10 

103475 

M!LOR 

GOVT. NO. 

MS 3;j338-80 
MS 33192-41 
MS 3.J 192-25 
MS 3320H-40 

RACK-MOUNT ADAPTER CATALOG NO. 23825-10 

DESCRIPTION 

Was1er, #8 Sprin!-( Lo;.;k; SST 
Scrl::'w; 8-32 NC - 2A x 7/lfj Lg-. Phil. Flat Hd. STL CAD PLATE 
Screw; li-32 !'\C - 2A x Jih L~. Phil. Fla: Hd, STL CAD PLATE 
Screw; t!-32 NC - 2A x 3 1 t-: LI-(. Phil. Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE 
Clamp and Ke~per, 1" White Nylo•l; Dako~,a 2Cl-100/2Cl-100A 
Clamp and Keeper, 3/8" White ~ylon; Dakota 2Cl-37/2Cl-37A 

Frame, Ad.-ipter 
Panel, Side 
Panel, Side 

!;l-lA§.~1§_-~~§'_Yi _P_Q¥/k:;l! P'~YYT 

Wa~1er, Flat, #!i, STL CAD PLATE 
Cla~np, Cablt·; '.'lylon (black) 
Nut, Keps; 4-40 NF - 2B STL CAD PLATE 
Nut, Keps; G-32 NC - 2B STL CAD PLATE 
Screw, fi-32 NC - 2A x 7, Hi Lg. Phil. Pan Hd. MACH SST 
Scrt'w, --1-40 ~F - 2A x fi Hi Lg. Phil. Pan He!. M:\CH SST 
Con 1ector, Hf'ct'p~acle, Mak 
Fuse, Extraetor Prn:;t (fUSl' l10lder) 
BAH.NESS ASS'Y., Power Input Panel, llac!{-Muunt 

Shield 
Panel, Hear 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

11 

2 
11 

A-19 





PARTS LIST FOR 

REF 

NO. 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
Ii. 

'· 
6. 

9. 
Ul. 

11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
Hi. 
17. 
lb. 
l!J. 

20. 
21. 

22. 
2:J. 

24. 
25. 
2G. 

2?. 
2b. 
29. 
30. 
:n. 

32. 
33. 
34. 
35. 

3G. 
37. 
38. 
3D. 

40. 
41 . 
42. 
43. 
44. 
45~ 

46. 
47. 
48·. 

49. 

AMPEX 

PART NO 

4 75-031 

475-0Ui 

-171-:121 

471-9(i4 

47l-K4G 

471-327 
4 i l-32!i 

47 1-129 
470-020 

470-()08 

496-UOll 

·198-07 1 

4 70-019 

310-101:' 

310-107 

302-075 
502-009 
50G-Olli 

501-0:21 

-!%-005 

490-004 

23824-10 
24156-20 
24156-10 
24146-10 
23992-10 
23960-10 
11751-16 
24003-10 

24002-10 
24001-10 

23993-10 
23991-10 
23989-10 
23988-10 

24009-10 
251-017 
430-17"1 

310-1ll3 

23949-10 
23918-10 
4\:lti-UU4 

496-002 
471-118 
471-111 
147-148 
085-005 
23959-11 
23948-10 

103476 

MIL OR 
GOVT. NO. 

FIKAL CASE ASSEMBLY CATALOG ~O. 24100-11 

DESCRIPTION 

KOTE 

The l'US£· is, to a larg(• l'Xtl'nt, compo-,;ed of formed and cxtrudl'cl parts 

wl'ldL•d log:l•lhl'r to provide a sturd.v enclosu1·e. Because of this type 

of construction, many of the parts are not replaceable, hut rather, 

the entire weldment must be replaced. This aspect of construction 

Lo rdlectcd in tht> puts list in which onl.\· the replaceable items are 

g-in:•n. 

Screw, St>m Pan Hd. Slotted, Ext. Too'.h #(i-32 x 1/4 Lg. STL NICKEL PLATE 
Screw, Scm Pan lid. Slolted, Int. Too~h #f)-32 x 3.1~ Lg. STL NICKEL PLATE 
Screw, Mac him', H2" Flat Phil. Hd. #4-40 x ;), ~ Lg. S fL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Machin{:', rru.:;s Hd. Phillips Dr. #(i-32 x 3/4 Lg. STLS. STL. 
Screw, Machine, Truss Hd, Phillips Dr. # l-·10 x 1/4 Li;. STLS. STL. 
Screw, Machine, 1:12" Flat Phillips Dr. #4-40 x 5,1 lG Lg. STL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Machine, H2° Flat Phillip::; Dr. #4-40 x 1/4 Lg. STL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Machine, Pan Hd. Phillips Dr. #8-32 x 7/16 Lg. STLS. STL. 
Screw, Cap, Hcx-Sckt. Drive #li<-12 x 112 Lg. STL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Cap Hex-Sckt. Drivl' #G-32 x 1/4 Lg. STL. CAD PLATE 
Nut, Keµs #8-32 STL. CAD PLATE 
Nut and Washer Preassembkd #ti-32 S'fL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Cap Hex-Sckt. Dri\'e -1Hi<l2 x 7/Hi Lg,. STL. CAD PLATE 
Fastener 
Fastener 
Clamp, Cable, 5/lG NY Grip 
Washer, Lock #i; STLS. STL. 
Wasl-icr, #ti Weckesser D-1G7 STL. CAD PLATE 
Washer, Flat #ii STL. CAD PLATE 
Nut, Keps #G-32 STL. CAD PLATE 
Nut, Kep.3 #4-40 STL. CAD PLATE 

Panel - Access 
Hin!!;e - Male 
Hinge - Male 
Catch - Cover Latch 
Bracket - Door Stop 
Frame - Connector (Signal Connector Panel) 
Plate - Identification 
Filter 
Frame - Filter 
Grill - Filter 

BACK PANEL ASSEMBLY 
Panel, Back 
Bracket, Channel Back Panel 
Hinge, Back Panel 

DOOR - ACCESS 
Plug- Button NYLON 
Retaining Ring, Camloc Fastener Corp #5S3-2 or Equiv. SST 
Stud Assy., Camloc Fastener Corp #12Sl-3U-1BB or Equiv. SST 

PAN_~_:c_filJ'UT ASSEMBLY 
Hal"'less Assy., Panel - Input 
Nut, Keps #4-40 STL. CAD PLATE 
Nut, Keps #0-32 STL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Machine Pan Hd. Phillips Dr. #6-32 "- 5/16 Lg. STLS. STL. 
Screw, Machine Pan Hd. Phillips Dr. #4-40 x 5/lti Lg. STLS. STL. 
Con:1ector, Receptacle, Male 
Fuse, Extractor Post 
Panel - Input 
Cover, Panel 

Sheet 1 of 2 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

A/R 

A-21 



PARTS LIST FOR: 

REF. AMPEX MIL OR 

NO. PART NO. GOVT. NO. 

:;o. 24099-10 
51. 24069-10 
52. 24010-10 
53. 24005-10 
54. 24004-10 
55. 23987-10 
56. 23986-10 
57. 23985-10 
58. 23972-10 
59. 23971-11 
60. 23970-10 
61. 23958-10 
62. 23924-10 
63. 460-128 
64. 232-046 
65. 503-035 
66. 502-011 
67. 502-009 
68. 501-011 
69. 501-009 
70. 477-032 
71. 471-093 
72. 471-091 
73. 471-071 
74. 470-030 
75. 460-121 
76. 402-020 

77. 23788-ll 
78. 503-055 

79. 494-020 
80. 6ll-544 
81. 169-035 
82. 169-136 
83. 23863-10 

84, 69588-10 

ti5. 69589-10 
86. 492-008 
87. 502-013 
88. 471-062 
89. 302-074 
90. 169-160 
91. 171-ll7 
92. 171-006 
93. 169-076 
94. 169-ll7 
95. 169-086 
96. 169-077 
97. 168-050 
98. 144-147 
99. 145-195 

100. 21008-10 

A-22 

FINAL CASE ASSEMBLY (Continued) 

CASE - SUBASSEMBLY 
Spring 
Case, Upper 
Foot, Case 
Leg, Case 
Frame, Case Lower 
Frame, Case Upper 
Case, Lower 
Handle 
Receptacle, Handle 
Rece;>tacle, Handle 
Trim, Handle Receptacle 
Pad 
Rivet: 1/8 Dia. x 9/16 Lg. 100° Flat Hd. ALUM. 

DESCRIPTION 

Royallte: Sheet, .031 Thk. #20 - 9003 - RL, SLATE S #2 
Washer, Flat, FIBER 
Washer, Lo::k, Spring #10 STLS. STL. 
Washer, Loe!{, Spl'ing #6 STLS, STL. 
Washer, Flat #10 STL. CAD PLATE 
Washer, Flat #6 STL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Set Hex Sckt. Dr. Cup Pt, #4-40 x 5/16 Lg. STL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Mach. Pan Hd. Phillips Drive #10-32 x 1° Lg. STL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Mach. Pan Hd. Phillips Drive #10-32 x 3/4 Lg. STL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Mach. Pan Hd. Phillips Drive #"6-32 x 1/2 Lg. STL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, Cap. Hex Sckt. Drive f:8-32 x 5/8 Lg. STL. CAD PLATE 
Rivet, 1/8 Dia. x 11/16 Lg. 100° Ft. Hd. ALUM. 
Pin, Dowel . 187 Dia. x 2" Lg. 

FAN ASSEMBLY 
Washer, Non-metallic, 3/16 I. D. x 1/2 O. D. 

Nut, Self-locking, Nylo11 Insert: 4-40 NC-3B BRASS CAD PLATE 
Wire, Insulated #"22 AWG MIL-W-16878 Type B, WHITE 
Connector Contact 
Cap !'IYLON 
Fan 

Cable Har:iess, Power Supply, FR-1300 (Jl to P3) 

HARNESS ASSb__POWER AND CONTROL (P309, P217, GND, TB801, J3, J309) 
Nut, Hex, #4, STL. CAD PLATE 
Wash.er, Loe, lf4 Ext. Tooth STL. CAD PLATE 
Screw, #4 x 3/8 Lg. Pan Hd. Phillips Dr., STL. CAD PLATE 
Clamp Cable#!/ 4, Color: BLACK 
Connector, Flag Type, Crip Style 
Connector, Solderless, Spadetongue #6 

Solderless, Ring Tongue #8 
Contact, Female, #20, Crimp Type, Insertable 
Contact, Female, #16, Crimp Type, Insertable 
Con.tact, Male, #24, Crimp Type, Insertable 
Contact, Male, #16, Crimp Typs, Insertable 
Ed~e, 18 Pin, Female 
MRAC 14-S-G, Winchester or equivalent 

Connector, MRAC 20P-G, Winchester or equivalent 
Bracket, Con'lector 

Sheet 2 of 2 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

1 
2 
1 
4 
4 
l 
l 
1 
2 
1 
I 
2 
4 
I 
A/R 
A/R 
8 
2 
8 
2 
4 
4 
4 
2 
8 
15 
4 

1 
4 

4 
A/R 
2 
l 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
26 
4 
3 
2 
ll 
2 
10 
2 
1 
1 
1 

103477 



PARTS LIST FOR· 
DUST COVER ASSEMBLY CATALOG NO. 24085-10 

REF. AMPEX MIL OR NO/ 

NO. PART NO. GOVT. NO. DESCRIPTION ASSY. 

1. 24073-11 Cover, Dust 1 
2. 24083-10 Frame, Dust Cover 1 
3. 24157-10 HinRe, Female 2 
4. 24079-10 Seal, Window 1 
5. 23224-40 Filler Extrusion 1 
6. 24084-10 Pane, Window 1 
7. 24086-10 Seal, Dust 1 
8. 24145-10 Handle, Dust Cover 1 
9. 24144-10 Latch, Dust Cover 1 

10. 24147-10 Spring, Latch 1 
11. 24148-10 Pin, Cover Latch 1 

103478 A-23 





PARTS LIST FOR· 

REF. AMPEX 

NO PART NO. 

1. 24178-10 
2. 474-088 

3. 24177-10 
4. 2417G-10 

103479 

MIL OR 
GOVT NO. 

DUMMY CARD FILE CATAWG NO, 24175-11 

DESCRIPTION 

Plug button 
Stud, self-clinching pem; 11-:12 NC-2,\ x .1/K lg. s. st. Flffl G:l2-fi 
ilracket 
Frame 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

17 

A-25 





PARTS LIST FOR' 

REF. AMPEX 

NO. PART NO. 

1. 23875-10 
2. 23875-20 

3. 23875-40 
4. 23875-50 

5. 470-103 
6. 470-188 
7. 471-0fil 

8. 471-068 
9. 471-069 

10. 471-071 
11. 471-080 
12. 471-471 
13. 471-G06 
14. 472-042 
15. 471-078 

16. 501-009 
17. 501-010 
18. 501-011 
19. 502-008 
20. 502-009 
21. 502-010 
22. 502-011 
23. 502-019 
24. 502-020 
25. 501-012 
26. 503-047 

27. 302-075 
28. 302-080 
29. 302-118 
30. 302-120 

31. 23812-10 
32. 24092-10 
33. 11751-16 
34. 24117-10 
35. 24070-11 
36. 24071-10 

37. 23848-10 

38. 23792-10 
39. 23851-10 
40. 23!:H:!9- l() 

41. 23927-10 
42. 23904-10 
43. 24046-10 
44. 402-023 
45. 430-171 

46. 430-119 
47. 430-172 
48. 495-007 

49. 23920-10 

50. 23921-10 
51. 497-009 
52. 92424-6 
53. 23957-10 
54. 23956-10 

103480 

TAPE TRANSPORT CATALOG NOS. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 

MIL OR 

GOVT. NO. DESCRIPTION 

TAPE THANSPO!lT, 1" Tap(', GO cycle 
TAPE TRANSPOllT, 1/2" Tape, liO cycle 

TAPE THANSPOHT, l" Tape, 50 cycle 
TAPE THANSPOllT, 1/2" Tape, 50 cycle 

NOTE 

Parts listed for the transport are icll•ntical for 

all four transport confihrurntions unless other-

wisl' noted. 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS ASSOCIATED WITH THANSPOHT FHAME 

MS 3G457-24 Screw; 10-24 NC - 2..\ x 5/H L"'. Soc. Cap, STL CAD PL/\TE 
Screw; 1/4 - 28 NF - 2A x 1-3/4 Lg. Soc. Cap, STL CAD PLATE 

MS 35208-13 Screw, 4-40 NF - 2.'\ x 5/lti Lg, Phil. Pan Ht!. STL CAD PLATE 
MS 35208-24 Screw; li-32 NC - 2A x 5/lli L~. Phil. Pan lid. STL CAD PLATE 
MS 35208-25 Screw; G-32 NC - 2A x 3/H Lg. Phil. Pan lld. STL CAD PLATE 
MS 35201:1-27 Screw; li-32 NC - 2A x 1/2 Lg. Phil. Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE 
MS 35208-41 Screw; H-32 NC - 2A x 1/2 Lg. Phil. Pan lid. STL CAD PLATE 
MS 35201:1-18 Screw; 4-40 NC - 2A x 3/4 Lg. Phil. Pan Hc.l.. STL CAD PLATE 

Screw; {i-32 NC - 2.A x 1/4 Lg. Phil. Truss Hd. SST 
ScrC'w; tl-32 NC - 2A x 1-3;4 Lg. SlottC'd Pan lid. STL CAD PLATE 

MS 35208-40 Screw; R-32 NC - 2A x 3/8 Lg. Phil. Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE 

MS 15795-20fi Washer, #ti flat; STL CAD PLATE 
MS 15795-207 Washer, #H fiat; STL CAD PLATE 
MS 15795-208 Washer, #10 flat; STL CAD PLATE 
MS 3533t!-71:1 Washer, #4 Spring Lock SST 
MS 35338-79 Washer, #fi Spring: Lock SST 
MS 35338-HU Washer, #ti Spring Lock SST 
MS 35338-81 Washer, #10 Spring Lock SST 
MS 35335-58 Washer, #0 Flat Ext. Tooth SST 
MS 35335-59 Washer, #8 Flat Ext. Tooth SST 
AN 9fi0 416 Washer, 1/4 Flat STL CAD PLATE 

Washer, Nylon ~ I. D. 5/8 0. D. • OG3 thk. 

Clamp, Ca!Jlc; 5/16 
Clamp, Cable; 3/H:i 
Clamp, Cable; 3/32 
Clamp, Cable; 1/8 

Bracket, Control Chassis 
Plato, Identification 
Plate, Identification 
Head Cover 
Cover, Pushbutton (Control Cover) 
Cover, Capstan 

Tl\ANSPORT FRAME ASSEMBLY 

Pin, Spring Anchor 
Pin 
Pin, Pivot 
Standoff, Tapt.' Slider 
Frame, Transport 
Pin 
Pin, Dowel; • 1875 Dia. x 5/tl Lg. SST 
Hing, Grip; l;'H Truarc :JG::i::i-12-MD 
Hing, Grip; 31.lLi Truarc 5555-l":SS-ZD 
Hing, Grip; I/-! Truarc 5555-25-MD 
Insert, Stainless STL Helicoil 

OVEl\LAY PLATE ASSEMBLY 

Shield 
Nut, Speednut; Push-on, Rect. for 1/8 Stud, 37 /64 Lg. 5/16 Wide SPRING STL 
Emblem, Trademark 
Seal, Overlay Plate 
Plate, Overlay 

Sheet 1 of 14 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

JI 

15 

lu 
4 
10 

2 

10 

15 

A-27 



PARTS LIST FOR: 

AMPEX MIL OR REF. 

NO. PART NO. GOVT. NO. 

55. 

56. 23B94-10 
57. 23B94-20 

5B. 23942-10 
59. 23942-20 
60. 24067-10 
61. 2406B-10 
62. 405-03B 
63. 470-127 
64. 477-1B4 
65. 501-047 
66. 501-065 
67. 502-009 

6B. 

69~ 23940-10 
70. 23940-20 

71. 23936-10 
72. 23937-10 
73. 23942-10 
74. 23942-20 
75. 470-127 
76. 470-012 
77. 501-047 
7B. 501-065 
79. 502-009 

BO. 

Bl. 23925-11 
B2. 23925-21 

B3. 1200036-10 
B4. 1200036-20 
BS. 23923-10 
B6. 23923-20 
B7. 24135-11 
BB. 164876-020 
B9. 471-B45 
90. 501-126 
91. 501-12B 
92. 502-002 

93. 23B42-12 

94. 477-060 
95. 23B39-10 
96. 23B3B-10 
97. 237BO-ll 
9B. 23B34-ll 
99. 477-lBS 

100. 477-1B4 
101. 430-173 
102. 420-002 
103. 164B91-030 
104. 2413B-10 
105. 23843-10 
106. 23B37-10 
107. 23B30-10 
lOB. 23B21-ll 
109. 430-173 
110. 352-030 
111. 164B91-030 
112. 23B43-10 
113. 23B41-10 
114. 470-104 
115. 502-010 

A-28 

MS 3533B-79 

MS 3533B-79 

MS 51025-lB 

MS 35457-20 
MS 3533B-80 

TAPE TRANSPORT (Continued) CATALOG NOS 23B75-10, -20, -40, -50 

INPUT TAPE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 

For One-Inch Tape 
For One-half Inch Tape 

Guide, Tape 111 

Gulde, Tape 1/2" 
Bracket 
Support 
Pin, Grooved 1/8 Dia x 1/2 Lg. 

DESCRIPTION 

Screw, 6-32 NC - 3A x 1-1/4 Lg. Socket Cap SST 
Set Screw, 6-32 NC - 3A x 3/16 Lg. Flat Pt. NYLOCK STL CAD PLATE 
Washer, Shim; .149 I.D. x 3/B O.D •• 002 Thk. BRASS (as required) 
Washer, Shim; .149 I.D. x .375 O.D •• 005 Thk. BRASS (as required) 
Washer, #6 Spring Lock SST 

OUTPUT TAPE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 

For One-Inch Tape 
For One-half Inch Tape 

Standoff, Tape Guide 
Support, Tape 
Guide, Tape l" 
Guide, Tape 1/2" 
Screw; 6-32 NC - 3A x 1-1/4 Lg. Socket Cap, SST 
Screw; 4-40 NC - 3A x 1/2 Lg. Hex Socket, Cap, STL CAD PLATE 
Washer, Shim; • 149 I. D. x 3/8 O. D •• 002 Thk. BRASS (as required) 
Washer, Shim; .149 L D. x. 375 O. D. , 005 Thk. BRASS (as required) 
Washer, #6 Spring Lock SST 

SERVO ARM GUIDE 

For One-Inch Tape 
For One-half Inch Tape 

Spool, Tape Guide l'' 
Spool1 Tape Guide 1/2" 
Shaft, Tape Guide 1" 
Shaft, Tape Guide 1/211 

Spring 
Bearing, Flanged 
Screw, 4-40 NC - 2A x l/ 4 Phil. Truss Hd. SST 
Washer 1 • 120 I. D. x • 437 O. D. • 025/. 040 Thk. SST 
Washer, • 192 I. D. x. 375 O. D •. 010 Thk. BRASS CAD PLATE 
Washer, #4 Spring Lock 

FILTERING IDLER ASSEMBLY 

Setscrew; 6-32 NC - 3A x 3/16 Lg. Hex Soc. Fl. Pt. STL CAD PLATE 
Collar 
Collar 
Pulley Sub-Assy. (replaceable as a sub-assy. only) 
Flywheel Reel Idler 
Setscrew; 1/4 - 20 NC - 2A x 1/4 Fl. Pt. STL CAD PLATE 
Setscrew; 6-32 NC - 2A x 3/16 Fl. Pt. NYLON Insert 
Ring, Retaining; Int. Truarc N 5000 43-MD 
Ball; • 167 Dia. SST 
Bearing, Ball 
Spring 
Disk 
Housing, Bearing Support 
Bracket 
Spring, Conical 
Ring, Retaining; Truarc N 5000-43-MD 
Spring, Compression Wallace-Barnes #C420-045-0500 
Bearing, Ball 
Disk 
Bushing, Bearing 
Screw; 8-32 NC - 3A x 1-1/4 Lg. Hex Soc. Cap STL CAD PLATE (Support Mounting) 
Washer; #8 Spring Lock SST (Support Mounting) 

Sheet 2 of 14 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

1 

4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
4 
4 

103481 



PARTS LIST FOR TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) CATALOG NOS. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 

REF 

NO 

116. 

117. 
118. 
119. 
120. 
121. 
122. 
123. 
124. 
125. 
126. 
127. 
128. 
129. 
130. 
131. 
132. 
133. 
134. 
135. 

136. 
137. 
138. 
139. 
140. 
141. 
142. 

143. 

144. 
145. 
146. 
147. 
148. 
149. 
150. 

151. 
152. 
153. 
154. 
155. 
156. 
157. 
158, 

159. 
lGO. 
l(il, 

1G2. 

l(i3. 

lti4. 
165. 
lGG. 

167. 

1G8. 
169. 
170. 
171. 
172. 
173. 
174. 
175. 
176. 

AMPEX MIL OR 

PART NO GOVT. NO. 

23900-10 
23854-10 
23866-10 
238ti9-11 
23806-10 

23805- lll 
24155-10 
120215010 

120467-010 

24137-10 
24136-10 

164b73-03 
420-0HJ 
430-022 
471-059 
471-127 
470-011 
470-021 

470-136 

470-022 
477-lb4 

477-lb3 
502-002 
502-003 
502-004 
501-008 

23876-12 

69532-10 
23790-10 
23847-10 
23860-10 
23861-10 
23870-10 
2;413l:J-10 

23879-10 
400-007 
403-043 
471-076 
477-063 
430-171 
503-009 
430-119 
24139-10 
471-080 MS 35208-42 
501-(}l(J MS 1579:)-207 

50~-UlU MS J~JJJ'--rl(J 

23930-10 
23931-10 
23929-10 
23928-10 
23927-10 
24129-10 
24130-10 
24124-10 
430-171 
430-152 

503-009 
471-064 MS 35208-lG 
502-030 MS 35333- 70 

103482 

DESCRIPTION 

NOTE 

Mechanicnl pnrts only listed for head group. H.efer to E~-100 

electronics description for part number of head group. 

Base Plate 
Support 
Housing 
Idler :\ssembl) 

Sil'l'Vl' 
Clamp 
Handle 
Hod 
SpaCl'r-Connector 

Spring 
Spring 
Ball Bearing­
Ball, 1/M Dia. 
Ring· Retaining: Internal 
Pan Head Screw; 4-·Hl x 3/ 16 STL CAD PL.-\TE 
Pan Head Screw; 8-32 x 5/ Hi SST 
Hex Socket He:ld C:ip Screw; 4-40 x 7/lG STL CAD PLATE 
Hex Socket Head Cap Screw; b-32 x 5/8 STL CAD PLATE 
Hex Sockl't Head Cap Screw: 4-40 x 7/8 STL CAD PLATE 

Hex Socket Head Cap Screw; 6-32 x 3/4 STL CAD PLATE 
Sd Scre\i,.· fi-32 x 3/16 (Hex Sckt.) NYLOCK Fl. Point STL CAD PLATE 
Set Screw 3;8-24 x 1/2 (Hex Sckt.) l'\YLOCK Cone Point STL CAD PLATE 
Spring L'W #4 STL C.-\D PL:\'fE 
Spring L'W #{) STL CAD PL.\TE 
Spring L'W #'6 STL C.-\D PL:\TE 
Fl. Washer #4 STL CAD PLATE 

Solenoid 
Link, Tape Lift Solenoid 
Link, Pinch Holler 
Bellcrnnk 
Link, Tape Lift-off 
Finµ;er, Tape Lift 
Spring 
Bntcket, Solenoid 
Pin, Clevis; Pan Hd. STL C.\D PLXfE . 125 Dia. 
Pin, Driv-Lok; .125 Dia. x 3/4 Lg. STL CAD PLATE T_ype C 
Screw, Mach. Pan Hd. Phillips Dr. STL CAD PLATE, #t\-32NC x 1/4 Lg. 
Screw, Set; fi-32 NC - 3.\ x 3/l:l Lg. Flat Pt. STL CAD PL.-\TE 
Hing, Grip; l/l!i TRU .. \HC 5553-12-MD 
Washer, Flat; 1/8 I. D. x 3/8 O. D. x 1/32 Thk. LAMICOID 
Ring, Griµ 3/16 TRUARC 5555 - 18S 2D STL CAD PL:'\TE 
Spring;, Tape Lift1:r 
Sl'rew, M-32 '.'JC - :n x l,·2 Lg;. Phil. Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE 
W~1sh('r #:--.Flat, STL C.\D PL.\TE 
W:1slwr #h ~·pring Luck SST 

Tape Threading Ll·vt·r 
Thrcnding Lever Slider 
Dctent .\rm 

Pivot _.\rm 

Standoff 
Spring, Tape Slider 
Spring·, Slider Detent 
Spncer, (Pivot .\rm) 
Grip Hing, 1/8 TRUARC 5555-MD STL CAD PL.A.TE 
Hing, Hetaining; 1/8 Ext. ''E" SST TH.UAHC 5133-12W 
Washer, 1/8 I. D. x 3/8 0. D. x 1/32 Thk. L:\MICOID 
Screw, 4-40 NC - 2,\ x l/2 Lg. Phil. Pan Hd. STL CAD PL:\ TE 
Washer, #4 Int. Tooth, Flat, SST 

Sheet 3 of 14 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

l 

12 

1 

15 

A-29 



PARTS LIST FOR 

REF AMPEX MIL OR 

NO PART NO GOVT. NO. 

177. 

178. 60950-14 
179. 60950-15 

180. 60852-01 
!Bl. 420-010 
182. 471-743 
183. 477-031 
184. 477-040 
185. 15213-01 
186. 402-012 
187. 402-018 
188. 18233-15 
189. 18147-01 
190. 471-733 
191. 60853-01 
192. 60854-01 
193. 60856-01 
194. 403-011 
195. 430-039 

196. 60851-01 
197. 60855-01 
198. 60857-01 
199. 61007-01 
200. 60894-01 

201. 23916-10 
202. 23917-10 
203. 23917-20 
204. 18119-10 

205. 23914-10 

206. 23911-10 
207. 23915-11 
208. 164875-020 
209. 430-033 
210. 501-106 
211. 506-011 
212. 493-027 
213. 471-082 MS 35208-44 
214. 502-010 MS 35338-80 

215. 

216. 23773-10 
217. 23773-20 

218. 23773-30 
219. 23773-40 

220. 1200050-20 
221. 24124-10 
222. 502-019 
223. 501-009 
224. 471-070 
225. 169-035 
226. 169-136 
227. 1200050-10 
228. 23772-10 

A-30 

TAPE TRANSPORT (Continued) CATALOG NO. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 

DESCRIPTION 

REEL HOLD-DOWN KNOB ASSEMBLY 

For One-Inch Tape 
For One-half Inch Tape 

Cover 
Ball, Nylon 1/8 Dia. 
Screw #10-32 x 1-3/4 STL CAD PLATE, Fl. H.d Phillips (one-inch only) 
Screw Set #4-40 x 1/4 Lg. Cup Pt. Hex Sock. STL CAD PLATE 
Screw Set #3-32 x 3/16 Cup Pt. Hex Sock. STL CAD PLATE 
Spacer, 1/2" Tape Cl, Tape Constant (one-half inch only) 
Pin,,.. Dowell, • 1250 Dia, l" Lg. STLS STL (one-half inch only) 
Pin, Dowell, .1250 Dia. 1-1/4 Lg. STLS STL (one-inch only) 
Spacer, 1'' Tape, Lower Edge and ({. Tape Constant (one-inch only) 
Bushing Hold-Down Knob 
Screw, 10-32 NF - 2B x 1-1/2" Phil. Fl. Hd. STL CAD PLATE (one-half inch only) 
Spring, Reel Hold-Down Knob 
Key, Reel Hold-Down Knob 
Bnse, Reel Hold-Down Knob 
Pin, DRIVELOCK . 095 x 3/8 Lg. Type C 1/4 Groove 
Ring, Retaining, TRUARC 5105-9-S-PD, or Equivalent 

Handle, Reel Hold-Down Knob 
Stud, Handle Retaining 
Cam, Reel Hold-Down Knob 
Pin, Handle Retaining 
Spring, Handle Retaining 

ADDITIONAL lTEMS ASSOCIATED WITH REEL HOLD-DOWN ASSEMBLY 

Shield, Brake (Dust Cover) 
Reel Shim, o. 01" Stock (as required) 
Reel Shim, , 003" Stock (as required) 
Pad, Turntable (Resilient Pad) 

TURNTABLE ASSEMBLY 

Housing, Bearing 
Turntable 
Bearing, Ball 
Ring, Retaining; 1-1/8 Int. Flat TRUARC 5000-112-S-ZD or Equivalent 
Washer, Flat, 1/4 STL CAD PL.\TE 
Washer, Bowed 
Nut, Sell Locking, Hex, Nylon Insert, STL CAD PLATE 1/4-28NF-3 
Screw, 8-32 NC - 2A x 3/4 Lg. Phil Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE (housing mounting) 
Washer, #8 Spring Lock SST (Housing mounting) 

TORQUE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 
60 CPS Operation 

Supply Reel Torque Motor Assembly 
Take-up Reel Torque Motor Assembly 

50 CPS Oper'!-t!..OD-

Supply Reel Torque Motor Assembly 
Take-Up Reel Torque Motor Assembly 

Capacitor, Motor 7 MFD 
Spacer 
Washer, Lock, Ext. Tooth #6 
Washer, Flat #6 
Screw, Pan Hd. Phillips #ti-32 x 7/16 

* Connector, Pin 
Cap, NYLON 
Capacitor, Motor 6 MFD 
Motor, Torque 

(for use with -30 and -40 motors) 

(for use with -10 and -20 motors) 

* Connections made to pin connector differ between supply and take-up torque 

motors. See table below.~-----------------
Pin Connector Termination 

Wire No. Color - IO and -30 -20 and -40 

0 Black 3 1 
2 Red 2 2 
5 Green 2 1 
9 White 3 2 

Sheet 4 of 14 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

2 

1 
1 
3 
2 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
l 
3 
3 
3 
1 
3 
3 

2 
l 
1 
2 
2 

l 

1 

2 

1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
3 
3 

2 

103483 



PARTS LIST FOR 

REF AMPEX 

NO PA RT NO. 

229. 23901-20 
230. 23901-10 
231. 23852-10 
232. 477-047 
233. 471-091 
234. 501-011 
235. 502-011 

245. 

246. 24055-10 

247. 23820 
248. 23898 
249. 69536-10 
250. 406-029 
251. 471-399 

252. 

253. 24125-10 
254. 24125-20 

255. 24054-10 
256. 24061-10 
257. 24063-10 
258, 24089-10 
259. 24124-10 
260. 24140-10 
261. 24142-10 
262. 400-007 
263. 430-171 

264. 24126-10 
265. 23897-10 
266. 23897-20 
267. 23896-10 
268. 477-060 
269. 430-171 
270. 503-009 
271. 471-084 
272. 502-010 
273. 430-119 
274. 23872-10 
275. 471-070 
276. 501-009 
277. 502-009 

103484 

TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) CATALOG NO. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 

MILOR 
GOVT. NO. 

MS 51018-4B 
MS 35209-57 
MS 15795-201:1 
MS 35338-81 

MS 51025-18 

MS 35208-46 
MS 35338-80 

MS 35208-26 
MS 15795-206 
MS 35338-79 

DESCRIPTION 

.IDDITIONAL ITEMS . .\SSOClATED WITH TOl\QUE MOTORS 

Drivl' Belt, Suppl}' Heel 
Drive Belt, Take-up Rl'cl 
Pulley, Heel Drive 
Setscrew; 10-32 NF - 3.\ x 1/4 Lg. Hex Soc. Cup Pt. STL CAD PLATE 
Screw: 10-24 NC - 2 .\ x 5/l:l Lg. Phil Pan Hd. STL CAD PL:\TE (Mounting- Screws) 
Washer, #10 Flat, STL Ct\D PL:\TE 
Washer, #10 Spring Lock SST 

STOPPING BH.IKE ASSEMBLY 

Brake Solenoid and Bellcrank 

Block, Solenoid MoWlting 
Bellcrnnk 
Solenoid 
Pin, HOLLPIN 1/8 Dia. x 1/2 Lg. SST ESNA 79-028-125-500 
Screw, 8-32 NC - 2:\ x 5/8Lg. Phil Fl. Hd. SST 

BRAKE COHD, Al\M AND ANCHOR 

For Supply Reel 
For Take-up Reel 

.\rm, Brake 
Bracket, Brake .\nchor 
Retainer, Spring 
Cord Assembly, Brake 
Spacer, Brake Band 
Spring, Brake (high torque) 
Spring, Brake Cord Support 
Pin, Clevis; • 125 Dia. Pan Hd. 
Ring, Grip, 1/8 TRUARC 5555-12-MD 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS ASSOCIATED V.~TH STOPPING Bl\AKES 

Sprin~, Brake (low torque) 
Hod (Supply Heel Brake Rod) 
Hod (Take-up Reel Brake Rod) 
Collar, Brake .-\djusting (on rods) 
Setscrew, 6-32 NC - 3.'\ x 3/16 lg. Hex Soc. Flat Pt. STL Cr\D PLATE (for collars) 
Hing, Grip l/tl TRUARC 5565-12 MD STL C:\D PL:\TE (brake bt!lkrank) 
Washer, 1/8 I. D. x 3/8 0, D. x 1/32 Thk. L.-\MICOID (brake belle rank) 
Screw, 8-32 NC - 2:\ x l" Lg. Phil. Pan Hd. STL C:\D PLATE (Brake Solenoid Mounting) 
Washer, #8 Spring Lock, SST (Brake Solenoid Mounting) 
Hing, Grip, 3/16 Tl\UAHC 5555-188 2D STL CAD PLATE 
Collar, Pivot (Brake Arm Pivot) 
Screw, 6-32 NC - 2A x 7/16 Lg. Phil Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE (Anchor Mounting) 
Washer, #6 Flat STL CAD PLATE (Anchor Mow1ting) 
Washer, #6 Spring Lock S8T (Anchor Mounting) 

Sheet 5 of 14 

NO/ 

ASSV. 

2 
1 
1 

3 
3 
1 

1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
4 
4 
4 

A-31 



PARTS LIST FOR: 

REF. AMPEX 

NO. PART NO. 

278. 

279. 

280. 180-042 
281. 172-003 
282. 043-549 
283. 041-003 
284. 030-032 
285. 030-031 

286. 23778-10 
287. 23776-10 
288. 492-009 
289. 502-015 
290. 502-014 
291. 502-007 
292. 492-007 
293. 471-076 
294. 471-071 
295. 23820-1 
295-A 471-058 

296. 24042-10 
297. 24043-10 
298. 406-029 
299. 402-019 
300. 430-171 
301. 471-399 
302. 480-010 
303. 492-010 

304. 23796-10 
305. 164872-020 
306. 430-172 
307. 400-007 
308. 24133-10 

309. 23802-10 
310. 470-104 
311. 502-010 

312. 23802-20 
313. 430-172 
314. 400-007 
315. 24132-10 
316. 23808-10 
317. 470-029 
318. 502-010 
319. 430-171 

A-32 

MIL OR 

GOVT. NO. 

MS 35649-62 
MS 35335-31 
MS 35335-30 
MS 35338-77 
MS35649-22 
MS 35208-38 
MS 35208-27 

MS 35225-7 

MS 35457-20 
MS 35338-80 

MS 35457-15 
MS 35338-80 

TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) CATALOG NO. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 

DESCRIPTION 

HOLDBACK SERVO SYSTEM 

HOLDBACK SERVO SOLENOID 

Terminal Strip, Barrier KULKA; 599-3/ 4 ST-3M (TB405) 
Solder, Lug #6 Shakeproof; 2104-06 
Resistor, Wire WoWld Dale, RH-10, lOW, 1500 n 3% (R404) 
Resistor, Carbon 100 ll MIL-R-11 RC20GF101J (R403) 
Capacitor, 1 mfd 500V Sprague 5HK-Pl (C401) 
Capacitor, • 05 mfd 500V Sprague 5HK-S50 (C404) 

Bracket 
Solenoid and Switch (L403 and S408) 
Nut, #6-32 NC-2B STL CAD PLATE 
Washer, Ext. To. Lock #8 STL CAD PLATE 
Washer, Ext. To. Lock #6 STL CAD PLATE 
Washer, Spring Lock #2 SST Passivated 
Nut #2-56 NC - 2B STL CAD PLATE 
Screw, #8-32 NC - 2A x 1/4 Lg. Pan Hd. Phil. STL CAD PLATE 
Screw. #6-32 NC - 2A x 1/2 Lg. Pan Hd. Phil. STL CAD PLATE 
Block, Solenoid Mounting 
Screw #2-56 NC -2A x 3/8 Lg. Pan Hd. Slot STL CAD PLATE 

* Refer to electrical control system parts list. 

TAPE TENSION SPRING 

Plug 
Spring, Preset (Tape Tension Spring) 
Pin, ROLLPIN, 1/8 Dia. x 1/2 Lg. SST ESNA 79-028-125-500 
Pin, Dowei1 1/8 Dia. x 7 /8 Lg. SST 
Ring, Grip; 1/8 TRUARC 5555-12-MD 
Screw, 8-32 NC - 2A x 5/8 Lg. Phil. Fiat Hd. SST 
Spadeboit; 8-32 NC - 2A x 1 Lg. 
Nut; 8-32 NC - 2B STL CAD PLATE 

ROCKER ARM 

Rocker - Arm 
Bearing, Ball; Flanged Radial Type . 2500 I. D, x . 6257 0. D. 
Ring, Grip 1/4 TRUARC 5555-25 MD STL CAD PLATE ( Arm Retainer) 
Pin, Clevis .124 Dia. x . 641 Lg. Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE 
Spring, Constant Tension Sol. Return (Return Spring) 

LIMIT PIN ASSEMBLY 

Anchor, Brake (block) 
Screw. 8-32 NC - 3A x 1-1/4 Lg. Hex Soc. Cap STL CAD PLATE 
Washer, #8 Spring Lock SST 

ADJUSTABLE BRAKE ANCHOR 

Anchor, Brake (block) 
Ring, Grip 1/ 4 TRU ARC 5555-25 MD STL CAD PLATE 
Pin, Clevis; . 124 Dia. x . 641 Lg .. Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE 
Spring, Constant Tension Relief 
Washer, Eccentric (Adjustment Disc) 
Screw 1 8-32 NC - 3A x 1/2 lg. Hex Soc. Cap STL CAD PLATE 
Washer 1 #8 Spring Look SST 
Ring, Grip; 1/8 TRUARC 5555-12 MD STL CAD PLATE 

Sheet 6 of 14 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

1 . 1 
1 . 1 . 1 . 1 . 1 

1 . 1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
2 

1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 

1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

103485 



PARTS LIST FOR: 

REF AMPEX ~!LOR 
NO. PART NO. pOVT. NO. 

32fl. 

321. 23811-10 
:i22. ln4H72-020 
323. 506-020 
324. 501-077 
325. 430-170 
326. 471-391 tvts 35200-29 
327. 400-007 
328. 24131-10 
329. 471-070 jM:s 3520k-2t; 
:330. 502-009 jMs 35331-1-19 

331. 

::132. 24041-10 
333. 237H4-10 
334. fi03-009 
335. 430-171 

336. 

337. 

33g, G953H-10 

339. 23820-10 
340. 23932-10 
341. 23933-10 
342. 406-029 
343. 471-399 
344. 492-009 

345. 

346. 23845-10 
347. 23845-20 
348. 23833-10 
349. 2384G-10 
350 .. 23847-10 
351. 23851-10 
352. 164872-020 
353. 405-036 
354. 403-014 
355. 430-171 
356. 477-166 
357. 503-009 

358. 24128-10 
359. 400-007 
360. 430-119 
361. 430-175 
362. 23849-10 
3fi3. 502-011 ~s 353::ll:l-tn 
3G4. 23934-10 
365. 24141-10 
366. 493-006 
367, 471-0~4 t-o:s 35208-46 
368. 502-010 t-o:s 3533B-8o 
369. 470-090 
370. 502-0ll jMs 35338-81 

103486 

TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) 

DESCRIPTION 

SEHVO AHM (Sl·rvo Arm Guide listed separately) 

Housinp,, Bearinv, 
nearing-, Dall, FlangPd 

CATALOG NOS. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 

Washer, Bowed; 17/ti4 I. D. x 13/32 O. D •• 005 Thk. 5/Ui Bl'nd H. Spring: STL 
Washer, Shim (as required) 
Ring:, Retaining THUAHC 5133-25 or Equivalent EXT "E" 
Screw, G-32 x 3/4 Phil. Fl. Hd. SST 
Pin, Clevis • 124 Dia. x • !i41 Lg. Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE 
Spring, Constant Tension Arm (Sl·rvo ,\rm Spring) 
Screw, G-32 NC - ~Ax 7/lli Lg. Phil. Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE (Hou.sing- Mounting) 
Wa1:>hcr #Ii, Sprin~ Lock, SST (Housing- Mountini.{) 

LINKAGE AND BHAKE CORD 

Brakl• Curd Assemhly (Servo hrake cord and hrakL' link) 
:\rm Link 
Washer, l/t-1 I. D. x 3/H O. D. x 1/32 Thk., LAMICOID 
Hing-, Grip; I/H TRUARC 5555-12 MD STL CAD PLATE 

PINCH HOLLER ASSEMBLY 

SOLENOID AND SPADEBOLT 

Solenoid 
Block, Solenoid Mounting 
Spadebolt 
Nut, Adjusting (Chamfered Nut) 
Pin, ROLLPrn, 1/8 Dia. x 1/2 Lg. SST ESNA 79-028-125-500 
Screw; 8-32 NC - 2A x 5/8 Lg. Phil. Fl. Hd. SST 
Nut, Hex; 6-32 NC - 2B STL CAD PLATE 

PINCH ROLLER 

Pinch Roller (one inch) 
Pinch Roller (one-half inch) 
,\rm (actuator arm) 
Belle rank 
Link 
Pin 
Bearing, Ball; flanged radial 
Pin, Grooved; .1~5 ilia. x 3/4 Lg. TYPE -1 
Pin, DRIV-LOK; • 125 Dia. x 1 Lg, TYPE B 
Ring, Grip; l/K TRUARC 5555-12 MD 
Setscrew; fi-32 x 3/16 lg. Flat Pt. Hex. Soc. NYLOK 
Washer, Lamacoid, • 125 I. D. x 3/8 O. D. x 1/32 Thk. 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS ASSOCIATED WITH PillCH ROLLER ASSEMBLY 

Spring, Return - Pinch Roller 
Pin, Clevis; • 124 Dia. x • 641 Lg. Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE 
Ring, Grip 3/16 TRUARC 5555-18S ZD STL CAD PLATE (Actuator Arm retaining) 
Hing, Retaining, EXT "E" TRUARC 5133-31 MD (on Pivot) 
Ph•ot, Pinch Roller 
Washer, #10 Spring Lock SST (on Pivot) 
Spring Collar (on Spadebolt at ends of spring) 
Spring, Pinch Roller (on Spadebolt) 
Nut, 6-32 NC - 3B Hex, self-locking (on Spadebolt) 
Screw, l:!-32 NC - 2A x l" Lg. Phil. Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE (Solenoid Mollllting) 
Washer, #13 Spring Lock SST (Solenoid Mollllting) 
Screw, 10-32 NF - 3A x 5/8 Lg. Hex Soc. Cap SST (Pivot retaining) 
Washer, #10 Spring Lock SST (Pivot retaining) 

Sheet 7 of 14 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

A-33 



PARTS LIST FOR· 

REF. AMPEX 

NO. PART NO. 

475. 

476. 24028-11 

477. 169-135 
478. 169-035 

479. 24029-10 

480. 169-148 
481. 169-035 

482. 169-999 
483. 169-019 

484. 169-987 
485. 169-035 
486. 169-149 

487. 169-987 
488. 169-035 
489. 169-149 

490. 169-987 
491. 169-035 

492. 169-149 

493, ".., 169-999 
494. 169-035 

495. 169-148 
496. 169-035 

497. 169-076 
498. 169-144 

499. 150-113 
500. 23919-10 

501. 144-148 
502. 168-042 

503. 180-139 
504. 180-138 

505. 180-082 
506. 180-042 

507. 24122-10 
508. 120-139 
509. 24120-20 
510. 120-140 
511. 23782-10 
512. 23776-10 
513. 120-133 
514. 2903-30 
515. 120-134 
516. 2903-40 
517. 120-133 
518. 2903-20 
519. 120-133 
520. 2903-10 
521. 120-133 
522. 2903-50 

A-34 

TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) CATALOG NOS. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 Sheet 10 of 14 

MIL OR 
GOVT. NO. DESCRIPTION 

ELECTRICAL CONTROL SYSTEM 

Harness 

TRANSPORT HARNESS ASSEMBLY 
includes: 

Cap, NYLON, 12 pin 
Connector pin, AWG 22-20 Wire 

CONTROL CHASSIS HARNESS ASSEMBLY 
includes: 

Plug, Chassis 12 pin 
Connector Pin, AWG 22-20 Wire 

Plug, Chassis, 6 pin 
Connector Pin, AWG 20-15 Wire 

Plug, Chassis, 3 pin 
Connector Pin, AWG 22-20 Wire 
Polarizing Key, Plug 

Plug, Chassis, 3 pin 
Connector Pin, AWG 22-20 Wire 
Polarizing Key, plug 

Plug, Chassis, 3 pin 
Connector Pin, A WG 22-20 Wire 
Polarizing Key, plug 

Plug, Chassis, 6 pin 
Connector Pin, AWG 22-20 Wire 

Plug, Chassis, 12 pin 
Connector Pin, AWG 22-20 Wire 

Winchester Connector Pin, AWG 20 Wire 
Winchester Connector Pin, A WG 22 Wire 

CONNECTORS 

Socket, Relay 
Dummy Plug Ass'y. 

Connector (20 pin) 
Connector, P. W. Board 15 Contact, Key F 

TERMINAL BOARDS 

Terminal Strip, 4 Term. 
Terminal Strip, Barrier Type, 2 terminals 

Terminal Strip, Barrier Type, 6 terminals 
Terminal Strip, Barrier 

SWITCHES 

Switch, special 
Switch, Slide (dpdt) 
Switch, Rotary 
Toggle Switch (DPST) 
Switch Ass'y. 
Solenoid L403 and switch S408 
Pushbutton switch 1 lb. actuation 
Lens with Inscription 
Pushbutton switch, 5 lb. actuation 
Lens with inscription 
Pushbutton Switch, 1 lb, actuation 
Lens with inscription 
Pushbutton Switch, 1 lb. actuation 
Lens with inscription 
Pushbutton Switch, 1 lb. actuation 
Lens with insciption 

S2 
S301 
S302D 
S401 
S407 
S408 
8402 

S403 

S404 

S405 

S406 

(P301 housing only) 
(P301 pins only) 

(J301 housing only) 
(J301 pins only) 

(J302 housing only) 
(J302 pins only) 

(J303 housing only) 
(J303 pins only) 
(J303 inserted in position 2) 

(J304 housing only) 
(J304 pins only) 
(J304 inserted in position 3) 

(J305 housing only) 
(J305 pin:; only) 
(J305 inserted in position 1) 

(J30G housing only) 
(J306 pins only) 

(J307 housing only) 
(J307 pins only) 

(J308 pins) 
(J308 pins) 

(J315 through J321) 
(P307 A used if remote harness is not installed) 

(J308) 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

1 
11 

1 
14 

1 
7 

1 
2 
1 

1 
3 
1 

1 
3 
1 

1 
6 

1 
12 

2 
9 

7 
1 

1 
(J313 connector for rectifier and resistor board) 1 

(TB301 electronics power) 1 
(TB401 and TB404 on front of transport frame 2 

and TB402 on rear of transport frame) 1 

(TB403 behind brake solenoid) 1 
(TB405 on holdback servo solenoid) 1 

(local-remote if remote harness is installed) 1 
(Servo reference SW) 1 
(one deck of tape speed selector switch 8302) 1 
(power switch) 1 
( end-of-tRpe switch) 1 
(on holdback servo solenoid) 1 
(drive SW) 1 
(button marked DRIVE) 1 
(record S\.V) 1 
(button marked RECORD) 1 
(rewind SW) 1 
(button marked REW) 1 
(forward S\\) 1 
(button marked FWD) 1 
(stop SW) 1 
(button mar!<ed STOP) 1 

103487 



PARTS LIST FOR 

REF AMPEX 

NO PART NO. 

409. 

410. 23878-10 

411. 23784-10 

412. 2381~-10 

413. 23831-10 
414. 23827-10 
·ll5. ~3826-11 

416. 23816-10 
417. 23804-10 

4H!. 503-lll2 
419. 502-023 
420. 502-015 
421. 502-014 
422. 502-013 
423. 502-001 
424. 501-009 
425. 492-()(jfj 

42G. 492-010 
427. 492-009 
42l'l. 492-00!'.! 

429. 492-007 
430. 475-063 
431. 474-082 
432. 471-471 
433. 471-071 

434. 471-069 
435. 471-064 
43G, 471-062 

437. 471-055 
438. 471-054 
439. 280-009 
440. 280-005 
441. 260-045 
442. 2G0-038 
443. 260-017 
444. 260-014 
445. 260-010 

446. 501-009 
447. 600-037 
448. 502-016 
449. 502-015 
450. 502-014 
451. 492-009 
452. 471-087 
453. 471-084 
454. 471-078 
455. 471-068 
456. 302-116 
457. 302-115 
458. 302-080 
459. 302-075 
460. 302-074 
461. 302-038 
462. 496-005 
463. 471-071 
464. 926-106 
465. 471-068 
466. 502-014 
467. 492-009 

468. 23809-10 

469. 173-105 
470. 173-029 

471. 23887 
472. 23874-10 

473. 014-201 
474. 24161 

• 
103488 

TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) CATALOG NOS. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 

MIL OR 

GOVT. NO. DESCRIPTION 

FaUricatl'd ml'lal parts nnd fasteners 

Front Pan('l 

Bas~ Assembly consisting of the following items: 

Bracket 
Panel 
Support 
Support 
RarriC'r 
Base 

I!J.!ings consi8ting of the following items: 

Washer, Shoulder, #(i FIBEH 
Lockwaslwr, Int. #2 
Lockwasher, Ext. #8 
Lockwasher, Ext. #6 
Lockwasher, Ext. #4 
Lockwasher, Split #2 
Flatwasher, #6 STL CAD PLATE 
Nut, Small Pat. #2-56, STL CAD PLATE 
Nut, *B-32 STL CAD PLATE 
Nut, #6-32 STL CAD PLATE 
Nut, #4-40 STL CAD PLATE 
Nut, *2-56 STL CAD PLATE 
Screw, P.H. Sems PH. #8-32 x 1/2 
Tie Point, 3/ 4 Dia. 
Screw, P.H. Mach. PH. #4-40 x 3/4 
Screw, P.H. Mach. PH. #6-32 x 1/2 
Screw, P.H. Mach. PH. #6-32 x 3/8 
Screw, P.H. Mach. PH. #4-40 x 1/2 
Sc1·ew, P.H. Mach. PH. #4-40 x 3/8 
Screw, P.H. Mach. SL. #2-56 x 5/16 
Screw, P.H. Mach. SL. #2-56 x 1/4 
Spacer 1/2 Lg. 
Spacer 19/64 Lg. 
Grommet, NYLON, 5/8 I. D. 
Grommet, NYLON, • 347 I. D. 
Grommet, RUBBER, 3/H I. D. 
Grommet, RUBBER, l/ 4 I. D. 
Grommet, H.UBBER, 1/8 I. D. 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONTROL CHASSIS 

Flat-washer, #6 STL CAD PLATE 
Tubing, Plastic, Clear #20 (. 034 I. D.) (as required) 
Lockwasher, Ext. STL CAD PLATE #10 
Lockwasher, Ext. STL CAD PLATE #8 
Lockwasher, Ext. STL CAD PLATE #6 
Nut, #6-32 NC - 2B, STL CAD PLATE 
Screw, P.H. Mach, PH. #10-32 NC - 2A x 3/8, STL CAD PLATE 
Screw, P.H. Mach. PH. #8-32 NC - 2A x l", STL CAD PLATE 
Screw, P.H. Mach. PH. #8-32 NC - 2A x 3/8, STL CAD PLATE 
Screw, P.H. Mach. PH. #6-32 NC - 2A x 5/16, STL CAD PLATE 
Clamp, NYLON, (Black) 1/16 
Clamp, STL CAD PLATE 1/2 
Clamp, NYLON, (Black) 3/16 

Clamp, NYLON, (Black) 5/16 
Clamp, NYLON, (Black) 1/4 
Clamp, STL CAD PLATE 
Nut, Keps, External Tooth 
Screw, Mach. Pan Hd. Phillips 
Felt Pad 
Screw, Pan Phil. STL CAD PLATE 6-32 NC - 2A, 5/16 
Washer, Lock, Ext. Tooth, STL CAD PLATE #6 
Nut, Hex, STL CAD PLATE, 6-32 NC - 2B 

Nut, Special (for meter M301) 

Terminal, Feed-thru, TEFLON 
Terminal, Lug, Single Ended 

Bracket, Terminal Strip 
Plate, Switch MoW1ting 

Heat Radiator (for transistors Q302, Q303) 
Dial (tape speed selector dial) 

Sheet 9 of 14 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

2 
2 
1 
13 
14 
G 

4 
6 
1 
9 
14 
2 
1 
2 
2 

8 
10 
2 
6 

2 
2 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 

4 
10 
9 
9 
4 
G 

4 
9 
1 
1 
2 

1 
1 
2 
4 
4 
2 
2 
2 
2 

4 

2 
3 

1 
1 

2 
1 

A-35 



PARTS LIST FOR' 

AMPEX MIL OR REF. 

NO. PART NO. GOVT. NO, 

371. 23770-11 

372. 23771-11 
373, 24031-IO 
374. 237 83-10 
375. 501-143 
376. 470-018 

377. 23775-11 

378. 013-263 
379. 502-008 
380. 502-014 
381. 492-019 
382. 471-965 
383. 471-833 
384. 471-067 
385. 471-435 
386. 180-135 
387. 060-019 
388. 24188- IO 
389. 24187-10 
390. 24186-IO 
391. 24185-10 
392. 24184-10 
393. 24183-11 
394. 24107-10 
395. 502-011 
396. 471-089 

397. 23946-10 
398. 23945- IO 
399. 472-042 
400. 502-020 

401. 23906-10 

402. 036-064 
403, 18881-2 
404. 24118-2 

405. 

406. 036-066 
407. 18881-2 
408. 24118-2 

A-36 

MS 35338-78 
MS 35335-58 

MS 35208-23 

MS 35338-81 
MS 35209-55 

MS 35335-59 

TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) 

CAPSTAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

MOTOR AND MAGNETIC SHIELD 

Motor, Capstan 
Flywheel, Tachometer 
Shield (Magnetic Shield) 

CATALOG NOS, 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 

DESCRIPTION 

Washer, Flat; • 145/. 149 L D., 1/2 0, D. • 061 Thk, 
Screw, Cap; 6-32 NC - 3A x 3/8 Lg. STL CAD PLATE 

NOTE 

DO NOT REMOVE FLYWHEEL FROM MOTOR 

SHAFT. 

TACHOMETER LAMP AND PHOTO-CELL ASSEMBLY 

Diode, Silicon, Photo-Voltaic 
Washer, #4 Split Lock SST 
Washer, #6 Ext. Tooth STL CAD PLATE 
Nut, 4-40 NC - 2B BRASS CAD PLATE 
Screw, #2-56 x 3/4 Lg. Flt, Hd. STL CAD PLATE 
Screw, #4-40 x 3/8 Lg. NYLON 
Screw, #6-32 NC - 2A x 1/4 STL CAD PLATE 
Screw, 4-40 NC - 2A Phil. Fill. Hd. BRASS CAD PLATE 
Terminal Strip, Barrier KULKA #410-3/4 ST-10 
Lamp, Miniature Flanged 
Bracket, Terminal 
Insulator 
Spring, Lamp Contact 
Contact, Lamp 
Housing, Tachometer 
Plate, Tachometer Mounting 
Insulator 
Washer, #10 Spring Lock SST (Sub-assembly Mounting) 
Screw, #10-32 NF - 3A x 1/2 Lg. Phil. Sl'L (Sub-assembly Mounting) 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS ASSOCIATED WITH CAPSTAN MOTOR 

Clamp, Capacitor 
Plate, Capacitor Moanting 
Screw, 8-32 NC - 2A x 1-3/4 Lg. Slotted Pan Hd. STL CAD PLATE 
Washer, #8 Flat Ext. Tooth SST 

Capacitor Assembly for GO Cycle Operation consists of the following items: 

Capacitor, 9 MICROFARAD 236 V AC 
Fanning Strip 
Marker Strip 

Capacitor Assembly for 50 Cycle Operation consists of the following items: 

Capacitor, 10 MICROFARAD, 236 V AC 
Fanning Strip 
Marker Strip 

Sheet 8 of 14 

NO/ 

ASSV. 

103489 



PARTS LIST FOR 

REF 

NO 

AMPEX MIL OR 

PART NO. GOVT. NO. 

523. 060-075 

524. 020-133 

525. 

526. 

527. 031-300 
528. 031-298 
529. 030-032 
530. 030-031 

531. 043-557 
532. 043-559 
533. 043-522 
534. 047-090 

TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) CATALOG NOS. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 Sheet 11 of 14 

DESCRIPTION 

LAMPS 

14 V Chica~o Minature Lamp Works CM8-G97 (DS402 through DS406) 

RELAYS 

Relay, 4 PDT, 3 AMP (K301 through K307) 

SOLENOIDS (refer to specific mechanical assemblies for complete breakdown) 

MOTORS (refer to t>pecific mechanical assemblies for complete breakdown) 

CAPACITORS 

Capacitor, Electrolytic 40-80 MFD. 150 V 
Capacitor, Electrolytic 200 MFD. 250 V 
Capacitor, . l mfd 500 V 
Capacitor, . 05 mfd 500 V 5000 a, 10 W 3% 

HES!STORS 

Resistor, Fixed, Wire Wound, 10~2, 5W 3% 
Resistor, Fixed, Wire Wound 
Resistor, Fixed, Wire Wound, 1500, 50W 3% 
Rf'sistor, Fixed, Wire Wound, 226H, 50W 3o/c 

(L401) Tape Lifter Solenoid 
(L402) Pinch Roller Solenoid 
(L403) Stopping Brake Solenoid 
(L404) Holdback Servo Solenoid 

Supply Torque Motor 
Take-up Torque Motor 
Fan Motor 

(C301 A, B) 
(C303) 
(C401) on holdback solenoid 
(C404) on holdback solenoid 

(R301 located hack of front panel) 
(R302 5000 ~1 lOW (rectifier)) 
(R401 drive take-up resistor on transport frame) 
(R402 fast wind holdback resistor on transport 
frame) 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

535. 041-003 MIL-R-11: RC20GF101J Hesistor Carbon 10on (R403 on TB405) 
(R404 on TB405) 536. 043-549 

537. 070-007 
538. 070-016 
539. 070-003 
540. 070-016 
541. 070-001 

542. 24119-10 

543. 24027-10 

544. 460-055 
545. 23817-10 
546. 013-154 
547. 041-303 
547. 24026-10 

548. 146-272 
549. 24116-10 
550. lG8-0..J 1 
551. 168-040 
552. 168-038 
553. 168-039 

554. 18881-8 
555. 24118-10 

556. 120-139 
557. 24120-20 

103490 

Hesistor, Wire Wound, lOW, 1500.11 3% 

FUSES 

!'RANSFORMEHS 

Tram;former (power) 

HECTIFIEH :\:-.ID llESISTOH C,\HD 

Hivet, :\lu. Semi Tubular 
Clip, .o:.-is Thk. 
Diode, Dl-5tl 
R{_•sistor, Fixed, Carbon 3900r2, l/2W, 5% 
Printed Wiring Board 

12!!JVE SER\IQ~§YSTEM 

CONNECTORS 

Connector, Miniature, 14 Pin 
Dummy Plug, Assembly 
Connector, P, W. Board, 22 Contact, Key J 
Connector, P. W. Board, 22 Contact, Ke~' N 
Connector, P. W. Board, 22 Contact, Key E 
Connector, P. W. Board, 22 Contact, Key T 

TERMINAL BOARDS 

Fanning Strip, 8 Pin 
Marker Strip, Terminal 

SWITCHES 

Switch, Slide (DPDT) 
Switch, Rotary 

Fl 5 AMP 1 
F2 1-1/2 AMP l 
n1A~ 1 
~2-P 1 
Fl 3 AMP (electronics tray of rack-mount) 1 

T301 (on servo chassis) 

CRI thru cm; 
Rl thru R7 

J314 
P314A (shortin~ plug used in place of GO cps ref.) 
J30~J (receives card 240lk) 
J3HJ (receives card 24015) 
J311 (receives card 24021) 
J312 (receives card 24024) 

FS501A (fanning strip matinK with TB501) 

S301 (servo reference switch) 
S302 (tape HJH:'e<l selector) 

A-37 



PARTS LIST FOR: 

REF. AMPEX 

NO. PART NO. 

SSB. 

SS9. 

S60, 24121-10 

S61. 23881-10 

S62. 031-299 
S63. 
S64. 
S6S. 03S-430 

S66. 043-377 
S67, 044-100 
568, 041-410 
569, 041-409 
570. 041-S70 
571. 041-584 
572. 041-S50 
573. 041-427 

S74. 013-265 

575. 014-204 
576. 014-203 

577. 24018-11 

S78. 041-278 
579. 041-24S 
SBO. 041-412 
581. 041-408 
582. 041-407 
583. 041-434 
S84. 041-429 
585. 041-414 
586. 044-250 
SB7. 030-094 
588. 031-187 
589. 030-198 
590. 031-220 
S91 013-157 
S92. 540-0()4 
S93. 014-036 
594. 014-02H 
S9S. 280-030 
596. 14H-030 
S97, 148-0S2 
598, 148-027 
599, 24017-11 
600. Ol:l-279 
601. 041-313 
602. 041-331 
603. 041-303 
604. 041-254 
605. 041-013 

A-38 

TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) CATALOG NOS, 2387S-10, -20, -40, -SO Sheet 12 of 14 

MIL OR 

GOVT. NO, DESCRIPTION 

MOTOR (refer to mechanical assemblies for detailed breakdown) 

TRANSFORMERS 

Transformer (Servo) 

METER 

Meter Assembly 

CAPACITORS 

Capacitor, Electrolytic, 500 MFD, 50V 
0.5 MFD 

Capstan Motor Capacitor - refer to mechanical ass'y. for listing 
Capacitor, Polystyrene, .47 MFD, 10%, lOOV 

RESISTORS 

Resistor, Fixed, Wire Wound, 100, lOW, 3% 
Resistor, Variable, 50000, l/2W, 10% 
Resistor, Fixed Carbon, 10oon, l/4W, 5% 
Resistor, Fixed Carbon, 15K, l/4W, 5% 
Resistor, Fixed Carbon, 24000, 1/ 4W, 5% 
Resistor, Fixed Carbon, 43000, l/4W, 5% 
Resistor, Fixed Carbon, 30000, l/4W, 5% 
Resistor, Fixed Carbon, 3300, l/4W, 5% 

DIODES 

Diode ZENER (IN2976B) 

TRANSISTORS 

Transistor (2Nl043) 
Transistor (2N2076) 

DRIVE SERVO CIRCUIT CARDS 

Power Supply Card Assembly consisting of the following parts: 

Resistor, Fixed, Carbon, 27000, l/2W, 5% 
IOOOrl, l/2W, S% 
4700rl, l/4W, 5% 
lOK l/4W, 5% 
3300rl, 1/4W, 5% 
IBOO!l, l/4W, S% 
680 !l, 1/4W, 5% 

Resistor, Fixed, Carbon, 22000, l/4W, 5% 
Resistor, Variable, 50000, 1/2W, 10% 
Capacitor, CER., lµF 
Capacitor, Elect., 50µF, 50V 
Capacitor, CER., pF, 10% 
Capacitor, Elect., 250µF, 12V 
Diode, Dl-52 
Inductor, 1. 5 Hy 1oon DC 
Transistor, 2N404 
Transistor, 2N655 
Transistor Mtg. Pads 
Test Point, BLU. 
Test Point, BLK. 
Test Point, Red 
Printed Wiring Board 
Diode Dl-72 
Resistor, Fixed, Carbon, 510Sl, 2W, 5% 
Resistor, FiXed, Carbon, 3300n, t/2W1 5% 
Resistor, Fixed, Carl>on, 39000, 1/2W, 5% 
Resistor, Fixed, CarlJon, 15K , l/2W, 5% 
Resistor, Fixed, Carbon, 4700Sl, 1/2W, 5% 

Capstan Motor Assembly 

T301 (T301 is shared with electrical control 
system - refer to electrical control system for 
listing) 
T302 

M30 I (phase meter) 

C302 (SOO MFD, 50V) 
(C305 across T302 primary) 
(C401) 
C304 (. 47 lOOV - associated with 24021 

R303 lOrl, lOW 
R304 SK 1/2W, 10% adjustable 
R305, R307, R308, R311, R312, R313 
R306 
R309 2. 4K on S302 
R310 4. 3K on S302 
R314 3K on S302 
R315 330Sl across meter M301 

CR301, CR302 

Q301 
Q302, Q303 

R6 
RI 
R3 1 Rll 
RIO 
R9 
RS 
R4 
R2 
RB 
C6, C7 
C4, CS 
C3 
Cl, C2 
CRI, CR2, CR3 
LI 
Q2, Q3 
QI 

TP3 
TP2 
TPl 

CR4 thru CRU 
Rl3 
RIS 
Rl4 
Rl2 
R7 

NO/ 

ASSV. 

1 

I 
I 
2 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
2 
2 
I 
2 
3 
I 
2 
1 
3 
I 
I 
I 
I 
8 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 

103491 



PARTS LIST FOR 

REF AMPEX M!LOR 

NO PA RT NO GOVT. NO. 

GOG. 24015-10 

607. 041-427 
60S. 041-411 
G09. 041-408 
610. 041-407 
611. 041-425 
612. 041-396 
613. 041-406 
614. 041-103 
615. 041-134 
616. 041-429 
Gl 7. 041-412 

GlS. 041-414 
619. 041-483 
620. 030-197 
621. 030-198 
G22. 030-094 
623. 014-036 
624. 280-030 
025. 615-002 
626. 24014-10 

627. 24021- 20 

628. 037-989 
629. 031-lGCi 
630. 041-406 
631. 041-414 
632. 041-483 
633. 041-410 
634. 041-550 
635. 041-408 
636, 041-430 
637. 041-561 
638. 041-482 
639. 041, 412 
640. 044-249 
641. 043-533 
642. 043-539 
643. 043-536 
644. 043-537 
645. 043-540 
646. 043-538 
647. 043-535 
648. 043-534 
649. 043-532 
650. 043-541 
651. 043-542 
652. 043-543 
653. 031-247 
654. 031-271 
655. 035-357 
656. 035-219 
657. 013-157 
658. 013-190 
659. 014-188 
660. 014-141 
661. 014-193 
662. 014-028 
663. 280-030 

664. 148-031 
665. 24020-20 

103492 

TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) CATALOG NOS. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 Sheet 13 of 14 

DESCRIPTION 

Tachomder Amplifier Card Assembly consisting of the following parts: 

Hl'sistor, F.C., 330 n, l/4W, 5o/r 
47K l/4W, 5% 
lOK l/4W, 5% 
330011, 1/4W, 5% 
47 Q, 1/4\\', 59( 
220 n, I/4W, s(x 
22K 1/4W, 5% 
150011, 1 W, 5% 
uwon, l/4W, 5% 
G80 11, l/4W, 5% 
4700fl, !/ 4W, 59( 

220011, l/4W, 
Resistor, F. C., 27K 1/4W, 
Capacitor, CER, 5GOPf , 600V, 
Capacitor, CER, 220?f, GOOV, 
Capacitor, CER, IMF, 25V, 
Transistor, 2N404 
Transistor, MttJ;. Pad 
Wire, Bare, #22 AWG, Solld, Copper Tinned 
Printed Wiring Board 

R27, H.29, H5 l, R53, R55 
Il2G, H2t>, R50, R52, R54 
HZ5 
R24 
H23 
HZ2 
Rl8, R21, H44, R47 
m; thru Rll, R30 thru H35 
R7 
lll-i 
H3, RS, RlG, Rl 7, Hl9, R20, H.42, R43, 
H4.5, R4ti, R4h, R49 
HZ, H.4 
Hl, R12-Rl5, R3G-R41 
C4 thru C7, CIO thru CIG 
CZ, C3, CH, C9, CH:i, Cl7 
Cl 
Ql thru Q13 

(as i·equired) 

Time Base Comparator Card Assembly consisting of the following parts: 

Capacitor, Tantalum, 2. 2MF, 20V, 107c CS, C9 
Capacitor, Elect., lOOMF, GV C7 
Resistor, F.C., 22K 1/4W, 5% R24, R27 

22oon, 1/4W, 5% R23 
27K 1/4W, 5% RH! 
10oon, 1/4W, 5% R17 
3ooon, I/4W, 5% RIG 
lOK 1/ 4W, 5% Rl4 
1soon, 1/4W, 5% n.11 
5100r2, 1/ 4W, 5% RIO 
12K l/4W, 5% R3 
4100!:2, 1/4W, 5% R2, R4 

Resistor, VAR, lOK, 1/ZW, 10% RS 
Resistor, F. VvW, 100 f2, 1/2W, 5% R31. 

3300!:2, 1/2W, 5% R20 
1200f2, 1/2W, 5% R19 
2000Q, l/2W, 5% R13, R28 
5ooon, 1/2\V, 5% R9 
300011, l/ZW, 5% RS, Rl5, R21 
10oon, l/2W, 5o/r- R7, R25, R29, R30 
390 n, l/2W, 5% H!i 
82 11, l/2W, 5'/r Rl 
700011, l W, ."iS{ H22 
30K ') W, :Y,\ R12 

Resistor, F.VlVv',470 n, 5 Vv', 51!( R2G 
Capacitor, Elect., 200 MF, 15V CG 
Capacitor, Elect., 100 MF, 15V C5 
Capacitor, Mylar, .022 MF, lOOV, 10% C4 
Capacitor, Mylar, • 01 MF, lOOV, lOo/c Cl, C2, C3 
Diode, Dl-52 CR2, CR4, thru CR7 
Diode, IN457 CRl, CR3 
Transistor, 2Nl027 Q5, QS 
Transistor, 2'N"l974 Q4, Q6, Q7, Q9 
Transistor, 2Nl132 Q3 
Transistor, 2N655 Ql, QZ 
Transistor, Mo:inting Pads 

Test Point, Yellow 
Printed Wiring Board 

TPl 

NO/ 

ASSY. 

1 

5 
5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
10 
1 
1 

12 
2 
11 
10 

1 
13 
13 

A-39 



PARTS LIST FOR' 
TAPE TRANSPORT (continued) CATALOG NOS. 23875-10, -20, -40, -50 Sheet 14 of 14 

REF. AMPEX NO/ 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ASSV. 

666. 24024-10 Phase Com~arator Card Assembll:'. consisting of the f~llowing \'Jarts: 1 

667. 041-412 Resistor, F.C., 4700 n, 1/4W, 5% RlO, Rll, R13, R14 4 
66B. 041-406 Resistor, F. C., 22K l/4W, 5% R9, Rl2, R21, R22 4 
669. 041-4B3 Resistor, F. C., 27K , l/4W, 5% R5 thru RB 4 

670. 034-377 Capacitor, Mica, • 001 MF, 500V, 10% Cl5 1 
671. 035-41B MYLAR, • 06B MF, lOOV 1% Cl3 1 
672. 031-141 Elect., 10 MF, 15V, 5% Cl2 1 
673. 031-2BB Elect., 3 MF, 15V, 5% ClO,Cll 2 
674. 035-419 MYLAR, .082 MF, lOOV, 1% C9 1 
675. 035-219 MYLAR, • 01 MF, lOOV, 10% C6, C14 2 
676. 030-19B CER., 220PF, 600V, 10% CS, C7, CB, C16 4 
677. 030-197 Capacitor, CER., 560PF, 600V, 10% Cl thru C4 4 

67B. 540-063 Inductor, lOH Ll, L2 2 
679. 540-062 Inductor, 6H L3, L4 2 
6BO. 013-190 Diode, IN457 CRl, CR2 2 
6Bl. 014-036 Transistor, 2N404 Ql thru Q6 6 
6B2. 2B0-030 Transistor Mounting Pad 6 
6B3. 14B-029 Test Point, GREEN TPl 1 
6B4. 24023-10 Printed Wiring Board 1 

6B5. 041-100 Resistor, F.C., 470 n, lW, 5% R30 1 
6B6. 041-103 1500[), lW, 5% Rl thru R4, Rl9, R20 6 
687. 041-410 10oon, l/4W, 5% R25 1 
6BB. 041-413 6BOO[J, l/4W, 5% R24 1 
6B9. 041-40B lOK l/4W, 5% R23, R26, R27 3 
690, 041-427 330 n, l/4W, 5% Rl6, RIB 2 
691. 041-411 Resistor, F. C., 47K l/4W, 5% RJ5, Rl7, R2B, R29 4 

A-40 103493 


	00-01
	00-02
	00-03
	00-04
	00-05
	00-06
	00-07
	00-08
	00-09
	00-10
	00-11
	00-12
	01-01
	01-02
	01-03
	01-04
	01-05
	01-06
	01-07
	01-08
	01-09
	01-10
	01-11
	01-12
	01-13
	01-14
	01-15
	01-16
	01-17
	01-18
	01-19
	01-20
	01-21
	01-22
	01-23
	01-24
	01-25
	01-26
	01-27
	01-28
	01-29
	01-30
	01-31
	01-32
	01-33
	01-34
	01-35
	01-36
	01-37
	01-38
	01-39
	01-40
	01-41
	01-42
	01-43
	01-44
	02-01
	02-02
	02-03
	02-04
	02-05
	02-06
	02-07
	02-08
	02-09
	02-10
	02-11
	02-12
	02-13
	02-14
	02-15
	02-16
	02-17
	02-18
	02-19
	02-20
	02-21
	02-22
	02-23
	02-25
	02-26
	02-27
	02-28
	02-29
	02-31
	02-33
	02-35
	02-37
	02-39
	02-41
	02-43
	02-45
	02-46
	02-47
	02-48
	02-49
	02-50
	03-01
	03-02
	03-03
	03-04
	03-05
	03-06
	03-07
	03-08
	03-09
	03-10
	03-11
	03-12
	03-13
	03-14
	03-15
	03-16
	03-17
	03-18
	03-19
	03-20
	03-21
	03-22
	03-23
	03-24
	04-01
	04-02
	04-03
	04-04
	04-05
	04-06
	04-07
	04-08
	04-09
	04-10
	04-11
	04-12
	04-13
	04-14
	04-15
	04-16
	04-17
	04-18
	04-19
	04-20
	04-21
	04-23
	04-24
	04-25
	04-27
	04-28
	04-29
	04-30
	04-31
	04-32
	04-33
	04-35
	05-01
	05-02
	05-03
	05-04
	05-05
	05-06
	05-07
	05-08
	05-09
	05-10
	05-11
	05-13
	05-15
	06-01
	06-02
	06-03
	06-04
	06-05
	06-06
	06-07
	06-08
	06-09
	06-10
	06-11
	06-12
	06-13
	06-14
	06-15
	06-17
	06-18
	06-19
	06-20
	06-21
	06-22
	06-23
	06-24
	06-25
	06-26
	06-27
	06-29
	06-31
	06-32
	06-33
	06-35
	06-37
	06-39
	07-01
	07-02
	08-01
	08-02
	08-03
	08-04
	08-05
	08-06
	08-07
	08-08
	08-09
	08-10
	08-11
	08-12
	09-001
	09-002
	09-003
	09-004
	09-005
	09-006
	09-007
	09-008
	09-009
	09-010
	09-011
	09-012
	09-013
	09-014
	09-015
	09-016
	09-017
	09-018
	09-019
	09-020
	09-021
	09-022
	09-023
	09-024
	09-025
	09-026
	09-027
	09-028
	09-029
	09-030
	09-031
	09-032
	09-033
	09-034
	09-035
	09-036
	09-037
	09-038
	09-039
	09-040
	09-041
	09-042
	09-043
	09-044
	09-045
	09-046
	09-047
	09-048
	09-049
	09-050
	09-051
	09-052
	09-053
	09-054
	09-055
	09-056
	09-057
	09-058
	09-059
	09-060
	09-061
	09-062
	09-063
	09-065
	09-066
	09-067
	09-068
	09-069
	09-070
	09-071
	09-072
	09-073
	09-075
	09-077
	09-078
	09-079
	09-081
	09-082
	09-083
	09-085
	09-086
	09-087
	09-088
	09-089
	09-090
	09-091
	09-093
	09-094
	09-095
	09-097
	09-099
	09-100
	09-101
	09-103
	09-105
	09-107
	10-01
	10-02
	10-03
	10-04
	10-05
	10-06
	10-07
	10-08
	10-09
	10-10
	10-11
	10-12
	10-13
	10-14
	10-15
	10-16
	10-17
	10-18
	10-19
	10-20
	10-21
	10-22
	10-23
	10-25
	10-27
	10-29
	10-31
	10-33
	10-35
	10-37
	10-39
	10-41
	A-01
	A-02
	A-03
	A-04
	A-05
	A-06
	A-07
	A-08
	A-09
	A-10
	A-11
	A-12
	A-13
	A-14
	A-15
	A-16
	A-17
	A-18
	A-19
	A-20
	A-21
	A-22
	A-23
	A-24
	A-25
	A-26
	A-27
	A-28
	A-29
	A-30
	A-31
	A-32
	A-33
	A-34
	A-35
	A-36
	A-37
	A-38
	A-39
	A-40

